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The automotive industry has been go-
ing through a very demanding period 
since the beginning of the pandemic, 
but apart from the challenges in sup-
ply chains and the continued lack of 
the necessary quantities of semicon-
ductors, the past year was particularly 
marked by the intensive development 
of electric vehicles. The trends that will 
be remembered are green and clean, 

competitive.

The proper functioning of the single 
market remains a priority for the Euro-
pean automotive industry, which em-
ploys 13 million Europeans. A sound 
industrial policy to maintain glob-
al competitiveness and reduce sup-
ply chain risks will help the European 
automotive industry, which accounts 
for eight percent of its GDP. In order to 
achieve the planned zero-emission mo-
bility by 2050, it is necessary to create 
preconditions and a stimulating envi-
ronment. New electric vehicles should 
be accessible to European citizens, and 
at the same time they should be maxi-
mally safe and high-quality, with mod-
ern design and performance. The in-
dividual needs of end users push the 
boundaries of vehicle personalization 
every day, and the search for sustain-
able solutions and ecological materials 
has already become part of everyday 
life within the industry.

Therefore, car manufacturers have 
continued to invest and develop new 
electric models, which are increasing-

There is also an improvement in the 

Automotive industry
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HRIO in the 
category of 
children’s rights

The Best 
Exporter to 
Slovenia 

New deals 

AD Plastik is the winner of the HRIO 
ƒ˿ƒʫǌ ȩɣ ˉȞǟ ̨ǟɋǌ ɴȇ ǁȞȩɋǌʫǟɣ☼ʻ ʫȩȊȞˉʻ┼
which was awarded as part of the 14th 
Conference on Sustainable Develop-
ment. 

“Respecting children’s and human 
rights, in general, is a basic assump-
tion of a sustainable future and each 
of us, from our position and according 
to our capabilities, should contribute 
to their protection as much as possi-
ble. Every child on this planet, with-
out exception, has the right to develop 
and realize their potential, and we all 
contribute to a better future by caring 
for children. AD Plastik Group invests 
great efforts in the constant improve-
ment of all aspects of sustainable 
business and this is an unquestiona-
ble part of our mission and strategy. 
This award is an additional incentive 
for us to be better and realize numer-
ous opportunities and improvements 
ȩɣ ˉȞǟ ȇ˞ˉ˞ʫǟ┼☺ ʻƒȩǌ ſɋƒˉɅɴ BɴȊƒǌȩ ˿Ȟǟɣ
receiving the award.

The Croatian Sustainability Index 
░¯Ħ¸ô▒ ȩʻ ƒ ɝǟˉȞɴǌɴɋɴȊ̈ ˉȞƒˉ ʠʫɴ˻ȩǌǟʻ
a comprehensive insight into the sus-
tainability of business practices, an 
overview of compliance with the lat-
est provisions of the European Union, 
and a comparison with the practices of 
other Croatian companies. 

This year too, AD Plastik is the 
winner of the award for the 
best exporter to Slovenia for 
the year 2021. The award was 
received on behalf of the com-
pany by the Finance Director of 
ˉȞǟ ˉȩɝǟ Ëɴʻȩʠ Tȩ˻ȩǂ╖

As part of the 17th Convention 
of Croatian Exporters, Golden 
Key awards for the best Croa-
tian exporters were awarded 
ȇɴʫ ˉȞǟ ̨ȇˉǟǟɣˉȞ ˉȩɝǟ╖

◦¸ɣ ˉȞǟʻǟ ʫƒˉȞǟʫ ǌȩę̑ǁ˞ɋˉ ˉȩɝǟʻ┼
such awards are a source of 
additional joy and motiva-
tion to us. Like other business 
subjects, AD Plastik Group has 
been facing a crisis that will 
not end anytime soon and 
which unfortunately still car-
ries a number of unknowns. 
Despite this, new deals sealed 
are an additional incentive for 
us to continue confronting it 
powerfully and persistently, 
and I believe that the results of 
our work will follow in the fu-
ˉ˞ʫǟ┼☺ ʻƒȩǌ Ëɴʻȩʠ Tȩ˻ȩǂ╖

In 2022, AD Plastik 
Group sealed a total 
of EUR 204.9 million of 
new deals for the Euro-
pean market, the larg-
est part of which was 
sealed with Stellan-
tis, the new giant of 
the automotive indus-
try created by the merg-
er of FCA Group and PSA 
Group.

A total of EUR 188.6 mil-
lion of new deals was 
sealed with the custom-
er Stellantis for projects 
whose duration is ex-
pected to be from seven 
ˉɴ ɣȩɣǟ ̈ǟƒʫʻ╖ ãǟ˿ ǌǟƒɋʻ
were sealed with Suzuki 
with expected revenue 
of EUR 14.2 million, and 
the expected project 
duration is four years. 
ãǟ˿ ǌǟƒɋʻ ˿ǟʫǟ ƒɋʻɴ
sealed for the European 
market with the Moth-
erson Group, whose ex-
pected revenue in the 
four-year period is EUR 
2.1 million.
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Ïǟ̈ Ũƒɋ˞ǟʻ

Reliability 

Relationships with stakeholders 
are based on trust,and open and 
honest communication. Building 
long-term partnerships with all 
stakeholders is based on mutual 
respect.

Quality

Developing and maintaining 
the highest standards of 
quality and safety in every 
segment of business are at the 
heart of business success and  
stakeholders’ satisfaction.

Innovativeness  

To achieve constant progress in 
accordance with world trends 
with its ideas, creativity and 
technologies. To contribute to the 
improvement and development of 
the company, and its positioning 
in the global market.

Responsibility  

Responsibility is a prerequisite 
for the company’s development, 
growth, and results. It is 
demonstrated every day through 
the approach toward each 
individual, work, partners, and 
stakeholders, as well as actions 
aimed at the society, nature and 
the community.

Respect  

Employees are the greatest value 
and they hold a key role in the 
company’s business. They are 
being treated fairly and with 
respect regardless of their job 
position and location of work. 
They are encouraged to take 
initiative, make decisions and 
govern with quality.   

Togetherness  

Mutual collaboration at all levels 
based on trust, making clear 
and swift decisions, and taking 
responsibility is encouraged. The 
exchange of ideas and knowledge, 
multiculturalism, mutual respect, 
and solidarity are the key ideas for 
encouraging togetherness.
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Exterior components 

Key products

•	 Front and Rear Bumpers 
•	 Front Grille and Air Ducts 
•	 Fender Protectors and Rocker Claddings
•	 Spoilers
•	 Ħǟƒʫ Tɴɴʫ ļʫȩɝ ░ˉƒȩɋȊƒˉǟ▒
•	 License Plate Light Holders 
•	 ŋɣǌǟʫƷɴǌ̈ Jɴ˻ǟʫʻ ƒɣǌ Bƒˉˉǟʫ̈ Jɴ˻ǟʫʻ ƒɣǌ ūȞǟǟɋ  ʫǁȞ

Housings 
•	 Tǟ̩ǟǁˉɴʫʻ┼ JɴɴɋȩɣȊ  ƒɣ ßɴˉɴʫ BʫƒǁɅǟˉʻ
•	  ȩʫ TȩʻˉʫȩƷ˞ˉȩɴɣ T˞ǁˉʻ ƒɣǌ ūƒˉǟʫ Jɴɣˉƒȩɣǟʫʻ
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Corporate governance
Ethical and responsible business is 
the basic key to AD Plastik Group’s 
success. The company’s long-term ac-
tivities and efforts invested in the im-
provement of the sustainable busi-

regulatory requirements for report-
ing according to ESG indicators. The 
main goals of the company are to re-
duce the carbon footprint, ensure 
the well-being of employees, create 
an inclusive work environment, and 
promote the company’s key values 
through positive action in the com-
munities in which it operates. Circu-
lar economy, greener production pro-

waste disposal are key elements for 

the company’s targeted activities in 
the environmental aspect of the busi-
ness.

In accordance with the above, the 
company’s new Main Strategy for the 
period from 2023 to 2030 was adopt-
ed in the reporting period, in which 
sustainable business is included in 
all business processes, and is an in-
tegral part of the company’s mission 
and vision. 

Business sustainability, impacts on 
the economy, environment, and peo-
ple, as well as analyses and achieve-
ment of goals, are mandatory topics 
at the monthly Management Board 
and management meetings, which 
ensures constant monitoring of 
the effectiveness and implementa-
tion of policies and goals related to 

sustainable development. Although the primary content of the monthly meet-
-

ularly reported on from various aspects, especially those related to the safety 
and health of employees and the environment. Each business function is re-
sponsible for identifying and reporting on possible risks, challenges, as well 

-
ment Board. Once a year, the Quality System Department prepares an over-
view of the situation of all business processes through the assessment of the 
Management Board, and the said report contains also aspects of sustainability.

External stakeholders are not included in the internal processes of analysis 
and management of the company’s impacts on the economy, environment, and 
people, but that is why the guidelines obtained through direct consultations 
of the Management Board and stakeholders at the highest level, primarily cus-
tomers, the investment public and shareholders, but also external and inter-
nal experts from areas of sustainability are respected. The guidelines and re-
sults of regular customer audits on sustainable development, authorized audit 
companies, and surveys are also respected, and improvements are implement-
ed accordingly.

The Corporate Social Responsibility Committee of AD Plastik Group, composed 
of management functions from eight different areas most important for sus-
tainable business, was established seven years ago and is directly responsible 
to the President of the Management Board. 

GRI 2-9
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https://www.adplastik.hr/wp-content/uploads/2019/10/Rules-of-procedure-of-the-Supervisory-Board.pdf
https://www.adplastik.hr/wp-content/uploads/2019/10/Rules-of-procedure-of-the-Supervisory-Board.pdf
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COMMITTEE

General Assembly

Supervisory Board

Governance structure

The corporate governance structure is 
based on a dualist system consisting 
of a Management Board and a Super-
visory Board, which, together with the 
General Assembly and the Audit Com-
mittee, make the four key functions of 
the company.

The regular General Assembly meeting was held on July 14, 2022, at which 
2,732,100 votes were represented, which accounts for 65.06 percent of the to-
tal number of shares and share capital of the company. Among other things, 
a decision was made to appoint two members of the Supervisory Board, Ivka 

33).

The Supervisory Board has seven members, four of whom 
are elected by the General Assembly, one is appointed by 
the Workers’ Council, and two are appointed by a share-
holder - AO Holding Avtokomponenty, St. Petersburg, Rus-
sia. Members of the Supervisory Board are elected for a 
term of four years and can be re-elected. In accordance 

taken of its structure and composition, diversity in terms 
of expert knowledge, education, skills, professional and 
practical experience of members which ensure adequate 
supervision of the company’s business operations. At the 

same time, the business model and strategy of the Group, 
the type, scope, and complexity of the business of its com-
panies and the markets in which they operate are espe-
cially taken into account.

In the reporting period, four regular meetings of the Su-
pervisory Board were held in accordance with the Events 
Calendar. All members participated in the decision-mak-
ing, physically or by correspondence, in accordance with 
the Rules of Procedure of the Supervisory Board, which 
are available on the company’s website. 

GENERAL 
ASSEMBLY

SUPERVISORY 
BOARD

COMMITTEE

COMMITTEE

MANAGEMENT 
BOARD
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https://www.adplastik.hr/wp-content/uploads/2021/12/2022-Events-Calendar.pdf
https://www.adplastik.hr/wp-content/uploads/2021/12/2022-Events-Calendar.pdf
https://www.adplastik.hr/wp-content/uploads/2019/10/Rules-of-procedure-of-the-Supervisory-Board.pdf
https://www.adplastik.hr/en






https://www.adplastik.hr/wp-content/uploads/2021/03/Politika-raznolikosti-clanova-Uprave-i-NO.pdf
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Statement on the remuneration policy 
for Supervisory Board members

The General Assembly adopted a Decision on the remu-
neration of Supervisory Board members in 2021, which was 
also applied in 2022. 

The decision is based on the principle of ensuring qual-
ity and professional members of the Supervisory Board, 
in order to achieve the company’s mission and long-term 

decision ensures the transparency of the remuneration of 
the Supervisory Board members, and various external and 
internal elements, economic conditions, employee remu-
neration and best practices were taken into account when 
adopting it.

Members of the Supervisory Board are entitled to remu-
neration for participation in its work and the work of the 
committees of the Supervisory Board, and in order to en-

-
neration of the members of the Supervisory Board does 
not depend on the company’s results, but is determined 

on the function of each member of the Supervisory Board. 
Remuneration is paid once a quarter, and members of the 
Supervisory Board who are also members of the Supervi-
sory Board committees are paid additional remuneration 
for work in the particular committee after the meetings of 
the committees are held.

GRI 2-19 GRI 2-20



https://www.adplastik.hr/wp-content/uploads/2019/10/Diversity-policy-for-the-memebers-of-the-Management-and-Supervisory-boards.pdf
https://www.adplastik.hr/wp-content/uploads/2019/10/Diversity-policy-for-the-memebers-of-the-Management-and-Supervisory-boards.pdf
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Statement on the remuneration policy 
for the Management Board members

The company has adopted a Remuneration Policy for the 
Management Board members in 2021 based on the pro-
posal of the Remuneration Committee, and all members 
of the Supervisory Board participated in its adoption. The 
Supervisory Board submitted the said policy to the Gener-
al Assembly for approval, which approved it, after which it 
was made public.

This policy establishes a system of remuneration of Man-
agement Board members, by determining transparent 
rules and procedures for determining this remuneration, 
which harmonizes the interests of Management Board 
members with the long-term interests of the company and 
by the successful and ethical implementation of business 
strategy and its development.

The policy establishes an appropriate balance between 

-
cient management.

and obligations based on the performance of the function 
of the Management Board members, as follows:

•	 monthly salary 
•	 the annual bonus (award) can be paid in accordance 

with the achieved result in the business year, depend-
-

ness indicators determined by individual managerial 
contracts. The decision on bonus payment is made by 
the Supervisory Board, having in mind the degree and 
scope of achieving the objectives. The bonus is paid in 
company shares or cash.

•	 life insurance policy
•	
•	 severance payment in the event of the termination of 

fault or they resigned themselves

Pursuant to the law, data on the remuneration of members 
of the Management Board and the Supervisory Board are 
published as part of the Remuneration Report previously 
approved by the General Assembly.

goals as a condition for the achievement of the bonus, and 
the goals, on the realization of which the payment and the 
amount of variable remuneration depend, are determined 

in more detail by the managerial contract, taking into ac-

Group’s business operations.
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Management of subsidiaries 

 ɋǟ̇ƒɣǌʫ Ũɋƒǌȩɝȩʫɴ˻ȩǁȞ ÓǟƷǟǌ
Managing Director 

ļƒɝƔʻ £̈ʎʫ
Managing Director 

 ɣǌʫȩȽƒ ÏƒɋƒȽ̗ȩǂ
Managing Director 

ßɋƒǌǟɣ İɴʠǄȩǂ
Managing Director 

Denis Boriskin
Managing Director 

Supervisory Board

Branko Durdov

Supervisory Board
Zlatko Bogadi - president 

Supervisory Board
Mladen Peroš - president

Ana Luketin

Other representatives

Supervisory Board

Branko Durdov

Krešimir Jurun

AO AD Plastik Togliatti
Russian Federation

AD Plastik Tisza Kft.
Tiszaújváros, Republic of Hungary

ADP d.o.o.
Mladenovac, Republic of Serbia

AD Plastik d.o.o.
ãɴ˻ɴ ßǟʻˉɴ┼ Ħǟʠ˞Ʒɋȩǁ ɴȇ İɋɴ˻ǟɣȩƒ

ſ ô  T ğɋƒʻˉȩɅ Ïƒɋ˞Ȋƒ
Russian Federation
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https://zse.hr/en
https://www.adplastik.hr/en
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6. 	 Data on members of the Management Board and 
Supervisory Board are listed on pages 33 and 38 of 
this report. In accordance with the Companies Act 
and the Company Charter, the Management Board 
makes decisions at the meetings of the Manage-
ment Board. In 2022, 40 meetings of the Manage-
ment Board were held, in line with good corporate 
practices. In accordance with the Act and the Rules 
of Procedure of the Supervisory Board, the compa-
ny has three committees whose activities assist the 
work of the Supervisory Board by preparing deci-
sions that shall later be taken by the Supervisory 
Board, and supervising their implementation. The 
Jɴɝɝȩˉˉǟǟʻ ƒʫǟ ƒʻ ȇɴɋɋɴ˿ʻ┴  ˞ǌȩˉ Jɴɝɝȩˉˉǟǟ┼ Ħǟɝ˞-
neration Committee and Appointment Committee.

7. 	 The diversity policy of AD Plastik Group applied to 
the company managing bodies is aimed to estab-
lish necessary standards ensuring the diversity of 
the Management and Supervisory Boards members. 
 ǁǁɴʫǌȩɣȊɋ ┼̈ ˉȞǟȩʫ ʻˉʫ˞ǁˉ˞ʫǟ ʻȞɴ˞ɋǌ Ʒǟ ʫǟ̩ǟǁˉǟǌ ȩɣ
skills and experience, professional competencies, 
but also in aspects of age, gender, education and 
other diversities that contribute to more quality 
and better decision-making. 

	 The average age of the members of the Superviso-
ry Board is 61 years, and the range of their ages is 
diverse and ranges from 33 to 71. Their composition 
is also diverse according to gender, so the Supervi-
sory Board consists of three female members and 
four male members.

	 In the reporting period the Management Board of 
the company consists of the President of the Man-
agement Board and three members. Balance has 
been established on the criteria of skills, experi-
ǟɣǁǟ ƒɣǌ ǁɴɝʠǟˉǟɣǁȩǟʻ┼ ƒʻ ǁƒɣ Ʒǟ ʻǟǟɣ ȇʫɴɝ ˉȞǟ JŨ
of the members of the Management Board. AD Plastik d.d., Matoševa 8, 21210 Solin, Croatia

Marinko Došen, 
president of the Management Board

Mladen Peroš
member of the Management Board

Zlatko Bogadi
member of the Management Board

Ëɴʻȩʠ Tȩ˻ȩǂ
member of the Management Board
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Research and development 
Sustainability in development

We have been witnessing a dynamic transformation of 
the automotive industry, which is gradually changing its 
shape, guided by the ideas and visions of car manufactur-
ers. In addition to traditional production, car manufactur-
ers are increasingly focused on providing additional ser-
vices to end users to whom, in addition to mobility, they 
enable connection with the vehicle, the environment and 
the world. At the same time, the sustainability, safety and 
comfort of the vehicle are basic prerequisites for further 
development.

By reducing the carbon footprint, i.e. bringing it to zero 
level as the ultimate goal, a clear message is sent to all 
stakeholders. By taking care of our home called the Earth 
and by reducing pollution, our homeland and the planet 

are protected, the health of all residents, and contribution 
is made to a longer and better life.

Carbon footprint reduction guidelines in the automotive 
industry are particularly challenging because the activi-
ties of vehicle development and production as well as 
their use need to be harmonized and coordinated. In ac-
cordance with this, the goals of the automotive industry 
in the coming medium-term period are mostly related to 
the development and production of electric vehicles, thus 
eliminating the carbon footprint in the use of the vehi-
cle itself. Along with the improvements, development and 
realization of new electric vehicles, some of the manu-
facturers breathe “new life” into existing vehicles, follow-
ing the principles of reuse and recycling, which enables 

GRI 2-6
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Jǟʫˉȩ̨ǁƒˉǟʻ

IATF 16949 
valid until:

ISO 14001  
valid until:

ISO 45001  
valid until:

ISO 50001  
valid until:

ISO 27001  
valid until:

Tisax
label

Ford
Q1

Solin 
Croatia June 6, 2024 July 1, 2025 September 21, 

2023
November 27, 

2025
January 3, 

2025
November 25, 

2024 permanently

Zagreb
Croatia June 15, 2024 July 1, 2025 September 21, 

2023
November 27, 

2025
January 3, 

2025
November 25, 

2024 permanently

Vintai
Russia July 9, 2024 October 18, 

2023 / / /

Kaluga
Russia April 6, 2024 / October 15, 

2023 / / November 25, 
2024

Mladenovac 
Serbia

August 19, 
2024 June 15, 2024 April 1, 2025 February 14, 

2023
January 3, 

2025

Tiszaujvaros 
Hungary

March 11, 
2024

August 31, 
2023 / / /

ļȞǟ ʻ˞ʠǟʫ˻ȩʻȩɴɣ ɴ˻ǟʫ ǁǟʫˉȩ̨-
cates is carried out once a year 
Ʒ̈ B˞ʫǟƒ˞ Ũǟʫȩˉƒʻ Jǟʫˉȩ̨ǁƒˉȩɴɣ
(BVC) at all production sites, 
except for the AD Plastik Tisza 
production site where it is car-
ried out by Det Norske Veritas 
(DNV).

Glossary

IATF 16949 - Automotive Quality Management System

ISO 14001 - Environmental Management System

ISO 45001 - Occupational Health and Safety Management System

ISO 50001 - Energy Management System

ISO 27001 - Information Security Management System

ļ¸İ Ų  - Information security system for the automotive industry
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The company’s strategy envisages a balanced implementation of 
the attractive dividend payment policy, taking into account business 
plans, results and other relevant facts. When the legal and statutory 

the Charter, which is available on the company’s website together 
with the Dividend Payment Policy. When making a decision on the 

-
cessful regular business operations and continuous development of 
the company.

By decision of the General Assembly from July 2022, the entire real-

with the aim of preserving liquidity, considering the impact of the 
Russian-Ukrainian crisis on the business operations and results and 
the present uncertainties in the environment.

Dividend

ADPL 2021 2022 Index

Final price (HRK) 165.5 79.4 48.0
Average price (HRK) 177.9 102.0 57.3
The highest price (HRK) 198.0 180.0 90.9
The lowest price (HRK) 148.0 72.0 48.6
Volume 271,791 614,017 225.9
Turnover (HRK) 48,342,627 62,616,928 129.5
Market capitalization (HRK) * 695,031,152 333,446,970 48.0
P/E * 20.9  -4.5 -
EPS (HRK) * 7.9 -17.7 -

┘ µɠ ƒǊǊȦ˂Ȧɰɠ ˂ɰ ˂țǝ ɚǝƒʵ˗ʥǝʵ Ǌǝ̧ɠǝǊ ƶ́ µɠ˂ǝʥɠƒ˂ȦɰɠƒɈ }ȦɠƒɠǀȦƒɈ ğǝʛɰʥ˂ȦɠȈ Ĩ˂ƒɠǊƒʥǊʵ ╪µ}ğĨ╫┼  R ĘɈƒʵ˂Ȧɂ ¡ʥɰ˗ʛ ƒɈʵɰ ˗ʵǝʵ ƒɈ˂ǝʥɠƒ˂Ȧ˴ǝ ʛǝʥȅɰʥ-
ɚƒɠǀǝ ɚǝƒʵ˗ʥǝʵ Ȧɠ Ȧ˂ʵ ʥǝʛɰʥ˂ʵ╕  ɠ ɰ˴ǝʥ˴Ȧǝ˸ ƒɠǊ Ǌǝ̧ɠȦ˂Ȧɰɠ ɰȅ ˂țǝ ȦɠǊȦǀƒ˂ɰʥʵ ˗ʵǝǊ Ȧɠ ˂țȦʵ Ǌɰǀ˗ɚǝɠ˂ ƒʥǝ ʛʥɰ˴ȦǊǝǊ Ȧɠ  ǊǊǝɠǊ˗ɚ ⁭╕

https://www.adplastik.hr/wp-content/uploads/2019/10/Charter.pdf
https://www.adplastik.hr/wp-content/uploads/2019/10/Dividend-Payment-Policy.pdf
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Alternative performance measures

EBITDA and EBITDA margin

EBITDA (Earnings before Interest, Taxes, Depreciation and 

revenue minus operating expenses) increased by amorti-
zation of tangible and intangible assets. The company also 
presents an EBITDA margin that represents a percentage 
of EBITDA relative to operating revenue.

Net debt represents the sum of short-term and long-term 
liabilities to banks and short-term and long-term loans 
to non-banking companies, minus cash and cash equiva-
lents. AD Plastik Group uses the ratio of net debt to EBITDA 

the indicators on a quarterly basis, the EBITDA realized in 
the last four quarters is taken into account.

ãǟˉ ǌǟƷˉ ƒɣǌ ɣǟˉ ǌǟƷˉ ˉɴ cB¸ļT 

(in HRK 000)

AD Plastik Group 31 DEC 2021 31 DEC 2022

Non-bank loans 47,382 26,063
Long-term liabilities 
to banks 238,100 175,087

Short-term liabilities 
to banks 101,023 114,162

Cash -30,152 -30,499
ãǟˉ ̨ɣƒɣǁȩƒɋ ǌǟƷˉ 356,353 284,817

(in HRK 000)

AD Plastik d.d. 31 DEC 2021 31 DEC 2022

Non-bank loans 37,586 18,893
Long-term liabilities 
to banks 217,479 159,925

Short-term liabilities 
to banks 77,785 92,423

Cash -9,797 -17,916
ãǟˉ ̨ɣƒɣǁȩƒɋ ǌǟƷˉ 323,054 253,328

ãǟˉ ʠʫɴ̨ˉ ɝƒʫȊȩɣ

-
ating revenue. The company uses this measure to track its 

¸ɣ ƒǌǌȩˉȩɴɣ ˉɴ ˉȞǟ ̨ɣƒɣǁȩƒɋ ʠǟʫȇɴʫɝƒɣǁǟ ɝǟƒʻ˞ʫǟʻ ǌą̈̄ɣǟǌ Ʒ̈ ¸ɣˉǟʫɣƒ-
ˉȩɴɣƒɋ  ȩɣƒɣǁȩƒɋ ĦǟʠɴʫˉȩɣȊ İˉƒɣǌƒʫǌʻ ░¸ Ħİ▒┼  T ğɋƒʻˉȩɅ £ʫɴ˞ʠ ƒɋʻɴ ˞ʻǟʻ
certain alternative performance measures in its reports, considering 
them useful for business performance analysis for investors. Alternative 
performance measures show comparative periods so that the company’s 
results can be compared over different periods.
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ROE

This measure is used to monitor the realized return on eq-
uity, and it is calculated on an annual and quarterly basis. 
When calculating the indicators on an annual basis, the 

value of equity (the average value of equity at the end of 
the reporting period and equity at the beginning of the re-
porting period of the previous year). At the quarterly level, 

quarters and the average value of equity (average value of 
equity at the end of the reporting period and equity at the 
end of the same period of the previous year).

Capex

they are related to payments for tangible and intangible 
assets. This measure is used as an indicator of the use of 

distribution of funds in accordance with the Group’s strat-
egy.

Indebtedness ratio

The indebtedness ratio is the ratio of total liabilities to to-
tal assets. This measure is used to monitor the company’s 

assets.

EPS and P/E

These measures are used so that investors can analyze the 
value of the share. Earnings per share (EPS) are calculated 

-
ized in the last four quarters.

Market capitalization

Market capitalization is the total market value of the com-
pany, and it is calculated as the product of the total num-
ber of shares and the last share price on the day of the 
reporting period.

31 DEC 2021 31 DEC 2022

Last price in the period 
(HRK) 165.5 79.4

Number of shares (000) 4,200 4,200
Market capitalization 
░ȩɣ ¯ĦÏ ⁞⁞⁞▒ 695,031 333,447

31 DEC 2021 31 DEC 2022

 
the period (in HRK 000) 32,723 -73,319

Average weighted number of 
shares (000) 4,143 4,152

cğİ ░¯ĦÏ▒ 7.90 -17.66

P/E is the ratio of price to earnings per share (EPS). The 
price represents the share price on the last day of the re-
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Market risk

Labor shortage risk

Technology risk

Risk of relying on one customer

Competitive risk

Risk of non-performance of contractual obligations

Business 
environmental 
risk

Credit risk

Liquidity risk

Information security risks and cyber risks

Currency risk

Extreme weather 
conditions and 
natural disasters

Interest rate risk

Infectious diseases

Price risk

Reputational risk

Risks and opportunities
AD Plastik Group recognizes risks and opportunities in 
its business operations, including those related to cli-
mate change, which can be affected by external and in-
ternal factors. Their impact on business results or climate 
change can be positive or negative, therefore monitoring 
and timely assessment are necessary to effectively man-
age them.

-
nity management are the fundamental lever of successful 

-
es internal factors through the constant development of 
its business policies and procedures, while the direct in-

Risks related to climate change are part of business risk 
-

for each individual risk.

Risks and opportunities 
related to climate change

Risks 

Physical risks

Business 

Financial  

Operational  

Legislative  

Other risks

GRI 201-2
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Interest rate risk

Price risk

It represents a risk of possible losses arising from the 
changes in market interest rates. Group has not been sig-

indebtedness during the observed period given that most 
-

terest rate. However, there was a strong and rapid increase 
in interest rates at the end of the year, due to a change in 

will be mitigated to some extent by earlier borrowing.

The market situation and interest rate projections are reg-
ularly monitored and, if necessary, the interest rate on ex-

-
rowings so that the fair value of the interest rate, which is 
paid, is in line with the most favorable interest rates avail-
able in the market at a certain point.

A company may be exposed to price risks of various kinds, 
such as risks of price, quantity, cost and political risks. 
Price risk arises from unfavorable trends in the price of 
goods in the market, their availability and demand, costs 
that increase due to unfavorable trends in raw material 
prices, that is input data from the market as well as chang-
es in regulations and laws that directly affect the price of 
goods and their availability. Price risk is directly related to 
the business environment risks that determine it.

In the reporting period, the Group’s business operations 
were strongly exposed to price risks, related to changes 
in the prices of key raw materials and materials, trans-
port and services. Price increase risk is reduced by open 
product price calculation with the customers, according to 
which changes in the price of raw materials, materials and 
other costs are adjusted with most of the customers on 
a monthly, quarterly or semi-annual level (depending on 
the customer).

Business

Business

Financial 

Financial 

Market risk

Market risk

Labor shortage risk

Labor shortage risk

Technology risk

Technology risk

Risk of relying on one customer

Risk of relying on one customer

Competitive risk

Competitive risk

Risk of non-performance of contr. obligations

Risk of non-performance of contr. obligations

Business 
environmental 

risk

Business 
environmental 

risk

Credit risk

Credit risk

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk

Information security risks and cyber risks

Information security risks and cyber risks

Currency risk

Currency risk

Extreme weather 
conditions and 

natural disasters

Extreme weather 
conditions and 

natural disasters

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk

Infectious diseases

Infectious diseases

Price risk

Price risk

Reputational risk

Reputational risk

Operational 

Operational 

Legislative 

Legislative 
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Liquidity risk

This risk represents the risk of the company not being able 
to convert assets into liquid assets in a short time, ie the 

Plastik Group maintains optimal amounts of funds on the 
account with secured available credit lines.

for liquidity risk management. Each company within the 
-

bilities and investment needs, plans its future cash needs 
on a monthly, quarterly and annual basis. Based on the 
received data, the parent company’s Finance Department 

makes decisions on placing surplus funds in deposits 

sources, and undertakes activities to timely ensure credit 

The parent company issued corporate guarantees for the 
needs of subsidiaries in the following amounts: HRK 73,085 
thousand to banks, HRK 12,557 thousand to suppliers.

Additional information on the management of this risk 

pages 232 and 302.

Credit risk

The credit risk arises when one contracting party fails to 
-

es the market position of the other party. The company’s 
credit risk may arise from the inability to collect receiva-
bles from its customers and the loans granted. AD Plas-
tik Group cooperates with reputable customers that are 

business policy. This minimizes the risk of collection and 
receivables are realized within the agreed deadlines. Due 

individual customers, most of them have the support of 
their home countries in maintaining business and liquidi-
ty as very important factors for their economy.

Credit risk related to loans granted is under the control of 
the company as these are loans granted to subsidiaries in 
which the parent company is the sole owner.

Business

Financial 

Market risk

Labor shortage risk
Technology risk

Risk of relying on one customer
Competitive risk

Risk of non-performance of contr. obligations

Business 
environmental 

risk

Credit risk
Liquidity risk

Information security risks and cyber risks

Currency risk

Extreme weather 
conditions and 

natural disasters

Interest rate risk

Infectious diseases

Price risk

Reputational risk

Operational 

Legislative 
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The development and production of automotive polymer 
components is not recognized as an activity that can sig-

in order to reduce greenhouse gas emissions, new vehicle 
-

er, thus achieving the desired goal. Precisely because of 
this, polymer components are increasingly replacing met-
al ones, which is an opportunity for AD Plastik Group. By 

cars of the future, opportunities are created to expand the 

products, customers and markets portfolio. Automated 

the automotive industry, so demand for polymer compo-
nents is expected to increase in the coming periods. 

Namely new technologies and materials have a positive 
impact on climate change, and they raise safety and quali-
ty standards along with ubiquitous digitization and roboti-
zation.

Opportunities

-
lations which directly, positively or negatively, affect the 
company’s results and competitiveness. With regard to 
conducting business in different countries, the company 
adheres to different regulatory frameworks, in line with 
the company’s core policies and values.

risk for AD Plastik Group were the sanctions imposed as a 
result of geopolitical events in Russia. Although they did 

the purchase of materials and raw materials, which affect-
ed the automotive industry and the business of AD Plastik 
Group.

which will not have an impact on AD Plastik d.d. in the re-
porting period, considering the achieved results.

Legislative risks

Business

Financial 

Market risk

Labor shortage risk
Technology risk

Risk of relying on one customer
Competitive risk

Risk of non-performance of contr. obligations

Business 
environmental 

risk

Credit risk
Liquidity risk

Information security risks and cyber risks

Currency risk

Extreme weather 
conditions and 

natural disasters

Interest rate risk

Infectious diseases

Price risk
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Operational 
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https://www.adplastik.hr/en/about-us/social-responsibility/survey
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In relation to the past reporting period, labor/manage-
ment relations, non-discrimination, freedom of associa-
tion and collective bargaining, local communities, forced 
or compulsory labor and child labor, rights of the domi-
cile population, and environmental compliance were not 
ȩǌǟɣˉȩ̨ǟǌ ƒʻ ɝƒˉǟʫȩƒɋ ˉɴʠȩǁʻ╖ ļȞǟ ǁɴɝʠƒɣ̈ ˿ȩɋɋ ʫǟʠɴʫˉ
ɴɣ ˉȞǟɝ ȩɣ ˉȞǟ ʫǟʠɴʫˉ┼ Ʒ˞ˉ ʻȩɣǁǟ ˉȞǟ̈ ƒʫǟ ƒɋʫǟƒǌ̈ ̨ʫɝɋ̈

standardized within the company’s process, which is con-
̨ʫɝǟǌ Ʒ̈ ˉȞǟ ȩɣˉǟʫǟʻˉʻ ɴȇ ˉȞǟ ʻˉƒɅǟȞɴɋǌǟʫʻ┼ ȩˉ ȩʻ ǁɴɣʻȩǌ-
ǟʫǟǌ ˉȞƒˉ ˉȞǟ̈ ǌȩǌ ɣɴˉ Ȟƒ˻ǟ ƒ ʻȩȊɣȩ̨ǁƒɣˉ ȩɝʠƒǁˉ ɴɣ ˉȞǟ
economy, the environment, and people. Based on consul-
ˉƒˉȩɴɣʻ ˿ȩˉȞ ȩɣˉǟʫɣƒɋ ǟ̇ʠǟʫˉʻ ȇʫɴɝ ǁǟʫˉƒȩɣ ̨ǟɋǌʻ ƒɣǌ ȩɣ-
dependent experts, it has been assessed that these were 
not material topics in the reporting period.

GRI 3-2



https://www.adplastik.hr/wp-content/uploads/2019/11/191023-Kodeks-i-politike-EN-web.pdf


https://www.adplastik.hr/wp-content/uploads/2019/10/Rulebook-on-donations-and-sponsorships.pdf
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Employment

The potential and actual impacts of the company in the 
employment process are regularly reviewed, determined, 
and evaluated. Consultations are held with stakeholders, 
and impacts are actively managed during the creation it-
self. In the reporting period, regular consultations were 
held with employees, experts from the academic commu-
nity, customers, and suppliers, during which employment 

The number of employees of AD Plastik Group is planned 
in annual and mid-term plans and is an integral part of 
business plans. Planned employments are updated in ac-
cordance with operational plans during the year, which 

changes in business and the labor market.

-
tion to changes and customer orders was particularly 
pronounced. The total number of employees resigning 
from the job increased, and with regard to conservative 
approach, employment was less than a year earlier. A re-
duced number of total employees can potentially have a 
negative impact on society, the economy, and people in 
certain regions, but business stability, along with careful 

planning in the coming period, is the primary goal of sus-
tainability in extraordinary circumstances. Although the 

global trend of the increased number of employees re-
signing from the job, the so-called great resignation, was 
also recorded in the regions where the company operates, 
except for the Russian market. 

The monthly turnover during the reporting period had 
two prominent points, namely in June and September, 

of employees in accordance with orders, but primarily of 
business operations in the Russian market. The average 
monthly turnover rate at the Group level was 3.47 percent, 

in 2021. The total turnover rate has also increased, and in 
2022 it was 41.1 percent, while in 2021 it was 30.7 percent. 
The total turnover includes all types of resignation, vol-
untary and natural turnover and turnover at the employ-
er’s initiative. All resignations at the employer’s initiative 
were realized with consultation with social partners, time-
ly communication with employees and state institutions, 
and full compliance with all legal obligations of the coun-
try of operation.

GRI 2-7
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Employees who joined or left the company by months 
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Sponsorships 
and 
Donations

Humanitarian Action and Health

County league against cancer - Split 
•	 help in the organization of the race THINK PINK - race 

for the cure 2022 

Association of persons  
with cerebral palsy and polio Rijeka   
•	 help with the purchase of a standing frame

Good deeds
•	 helping sick children in Togliatti

İˉ╖ ¸ɋȩȽƒ ßǟˉɅɴ˻ȩǂ Bɴƒˉɝǟɣ☼ʻ  ʻʻɴǁȩƒˉȩɴɣ
Conference “Challenges of Change 2022“
Conference on Sustainable Development HR BCSD 
Conference “Leadership in times of change“
Process design
•	 university textbook of the Faculty of Chemistry and 

Technology in Split

ūƒˉǟʫ ʠɴɋɴ ǁɋ˞Ʒ Ëƒǌʫƒɣ
•	 functioning of the entire sports facility

Ħǟʻɴɋ˞ˉȩɴɣ ſ
•	

Kwizard – quality education for all
•	 platform for easier learning

Experience is worth its weight in gold
•	 student internships for people with disabilities

Education, culture, and sport

Computer donation 
•	 elementary schools Split 3 and Manuš, kindergarden 

Wrestling club Split

Faculty of Electrical Engineering, Mechanical Engi-
ɣǟǟʫȩɣȊ ƒɣǌ ãƒ˻ƒɋ  ʫǁȞȩˉǟǁˉ˞ʫǟ┼ ŋɣȩ˻ǟʫʻȩˉ̈ ɴȇ İʠɋȩˉ
•	

Handball club Solin
•	 -

ship 

 ɴɴˉƷƒɋɋ ǁɋ˞Ʒ İɋɴȊƒ ░¯ƒʫɝɴɣ̈▒
•	 improving the work and conditions of the club

The Rulebook on Donations and Sponsorships of AD Plastik Group is 
published on the company’s website, and the management of spon-
sorship and donations is based on recognizing the needs and social 
responsibility of the company as a desirable partner of the community 
in which it operates.
The funds planned for the production of holiday materials and gifts 
were redirected to the Split Clinical Hospital Center in the past period 
too, as a donation to those who need help the most.Donations

Sponsorships

GRI 201-1

https://www.adplastik.hr/wp-content/uploads/2019/10/Rulebook-on-donations-and-sponsorships.pdf
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GRI 301-1 GRI 301-2

Materials

The basic raw materials used for the production of compo-
nents are thermoplastic organic polymers that are shaped 

-
ogies. Given their characteristics, these materials are al-
most irreplaceable in everyday life, and the basic raw ma-
terial for their production is oil, a non-renewable natural 

topic according to the company’s own choice, but also ac-
cording to the regular consultations with experts in the 

-
ers and suppliers, as well as the community. Consultations 
with the community are particularly important due to the 
perception of polymers as environmentally unacceptable 
materials, while not being guided by their positive proper-
ties and impact on the overall carbon footprint, especially 
the possibility of recycling and utilization in the circular 
economy.

Potential negative impacts are the lack of resources, lim-
ited petrochemical reserves and the impact on climate 
change, but because of this, intensive work is being done 

that part of the material that is waste to AD Plastik Group 
becomes raw material for other manufacturers. Also, the 
Group’s product development department, in cooperation 
with its customers, continuously researches the possibil-
ities of using bioplastics obtained from renewable plant 
materials, which will be increasingly represented. 

The weight and emissions of vehicles, as well as their re-
cyclability and disposal at the end of their useful life are 
reduced by the greater presence of polymer components 
in the automotive industry, which makes the actual and 
potential positive impacts on the economy, the environ
ment, and people.

-
duction, they undergo a whole series of tests and controls 

customers’ requirements and the ISO/IATF 16949 standard. 
In order to minimize the negative impact of the vehicle on 
the environment after the end of its life cycle, AD Plastik 

-
sibility of recycling plastic components of such vehicles. 
It has developed recycling indicators, which increases the 
share of recycled and more environmentally friendly raw 
materials in the production process. 

Materials are regularly controlled and tested, and the 
achieved results are taken into account in the annual as-

-
-

turnable metal and plastic packaging. The part is packed in 
cardboard packaging, which is covered with foil to protect 

Paints, varnishes, and solvents based on volatile organ-
ic compounds are used for painting purposes in Zagreb. 
Since 2018, the company has been continuously cooperat-
ing with the supplier “Premifab” on the application of the 
chemical leasing model, so waste solvents are disposed of 
in such a way that the supplier regenerates them and re-

regeneration. 202.71 tons of regenerated solvent were uti-
lized using this method in 2022.

AD Plastik Group has strictly prescribed internal proce-
dures on materials and their use, as well as quality, en-
vironmental protection, and sustainable supplier man-
agement policies that monitor activities and processes 
related to all types of materials. This topic is dealt with 
daily by various departments within the company in order 
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Energy

Direct energy consumption in the AD Plastik Group in-
cludes the consumption of natural gas, LPG, heating oil 
and fuel for the propulsion of company’s motor vehicles. 
Likewise, indirect energy consumption means electricity 
consumption, and the total consumption of direct and in-
direct energy varies and is directly related to the amount 
of production. Electricity is the main energy source in pro-
duction facilities and premises, the main driver of ma-
chines, heating, cooling, and lighting devices of work ar-
eas.

The company conscientiously and continuously manages 
-
-

ing to the requirements of the ISO 14001 standard, and in 
Kaluga it expired in July 2022 and due to the circumstanc-

was implemented according to the requirements of the 
ISO 50001 standard. Environmental protection and ener-
gy management policies are the backbone of actions and 
setting goals for improvement, and through regular and 
appropriate records and analyzes of energy consumption 
measures for improvement are suggested.

Energy has potential negative impacts on the utilization of 
natural resources, therefore on climate change, but also 
on the shortage and increase in energy prices. Therefore, 
it has been assessed as a material topic by company’s own 
choice, but also according to the advice of internal and ex-
ternal experts as well as customers and suppliers. Energy 

business operations, so monitoring and managing con-
sumption are everyday activities. Special attention is paid 

well as positive effects on the environment. The positive 
potential impacts of energy use are the improvement of 
technological processes and equipment, resulting in bet-
ter competitiveness and a safer working environment, as 
well as the use of renewable energy sources.

The planned reduction of direct and indirect energy con-
sumption is part of the company’s strategy and one of the 
ways of managing the positive impacts of this material 
topic. Thus, among other things, the long-term goal is to 

reduce the transport route in the supply chain, and to im-
prove the level of utilization of tools and devices. Thus, 
the same tools could be used for different vehicle models, 
which reduces energy consumption during their produc-
tion and has a positive effect on the carbon footprint.
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Site 2020 2021 2022

Solin 40,130 32,912 33,731
ſƒȊʫǟƷ 82,686 72,476 59,766
Ũȩɣˉƒȩ 22,727 22,268 10,181
Kaluga 18,404 16,981 3,653
Tiszaújváros 16,315 17,137 16,386
Mladenovac 9,988 10,297 10,563
TOTAL 190,250 172,072 134,280

Site 2020 2021 2022

Solin
3.25

3.05 3.10
ſƒȊʫǟƷ 3.58 3.76
Ũȩɣˉƒȩ 1.86 1.76 2.61
Kaluga 2.00 1.37 1.51
Tiszaújváros 3.73 4.06 4.23
Mladenovac 3.78 3.36 2.76
TOTAL 2.92 2.86 3.00

Site 2020 2021 2022

Solin 2,105 1,544 1,356
ſƒȊʫǟƷ 401 245 322
Ũȩɣˉƒȩ 3,343 2,849 1,990
Kaluga 44 35 4
Tiszaújváros 641 542 622
Mladenovac 88 36 45
TOTAL 6,622 5,250 4,340

Total energy consumption within the 
ɴʫȊƒɣȩ̔ƒˉȩɴɣ Ʒ̈ ʠʫɴǌ˞ǁˉȩɴɣ ʻȩˉǟʻ ░£Ë▒

Energy intensity

Total energy consumption 
ɴ˞ˉʻȩǌǟ ˉȞǟ ɴʫȊƒɣȩ̔ƒˉȩɴɣ ░£Ë▒

Energy consumption outside the organization shows fuel consumption during business trips for vehicles owned by the 
company or leasing companies with which it has a contract.

Energy intensity is measured by the ratio of total elec-
tricity consumption (kWh) and total weight of delivered 
products (kg).

2020 2021 2022
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GRI 302-1

GRI 302-3
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2020 2021 2022

R22 140 132 42
R32 0 3 37
R407C 1,473 1,404 1,487
R404A 0 4 4
R410A 330 536 652
R410C 0 3 0
R449A 0 9 9
R505 4 0 0
R134A 125 125 65
HCFC-22 0 61 150
227ea 24 204 108

ĦǟȇʫȩȊǟʫƒɣˉ ʧ˞ƒɣˉȩˉ̈ ȩɣ ǟʧ˞ȩʠɝǟɣˉ ░ɅȊ▒

ãôx,SOx ƒɣǌ ɴˉȞǟʫ ʫǟɋǟ˻ƒɣˉ ƒȩʫ ǟɝȩʻʻȩɴɣʻ ƒǁǁɴʫǌȩɣȊ ˉɴ ˉ̈ʠǟ ƒɣǌ ɝƒʻʻ ░ˉ▒

2020 2021 2022

Site ãôx SO2 CO ŨôJ ğß░⁪⁞▒ ãôx SO2 CO ŨôJ ğß░⁪⁞▒ ãôx SO2 CO ŨôJ ğß░⁪⁞▒

Solin 0 0 0 0 0 0.01 0.02 0 0 0 0.01 0.03 0.0 0.0 0.0
ſƒȊʫǟƷ 1.01 0.0 0.63 12.16 0.01 1.06 0 0.09 9.64 0.05 0.84 0 0.51 10.22 0.0
Ũȩɣˉƒȩ 4.13 0.03 0.0 0.0 0.10 6.13 0.03 0.0 15.18 0.10 3.68 0.02 0.0 9.11 0.06
Kaluga 0.0 0.0 0.20 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Tiszaújváros 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Mladenovac 0.30 0.0 0.15 0.0 0.0 0.42 0.0 0.20 0.0 0.0 0.34 0.0 0.06 0.0 0.0
TOTAL 5.44 0.03 0.98 12.16 0.11 7.62 0.05 0.29 24.82 0.15 4.87 0.05 0.57 19.33 0.06

Other emissions from the production plants refer to 
emissions of NO2, SO2, CO and PM (10), and are the result 
of obtaining thermal energy in boiler rooms. Emissions 
of volatile organic compounds (VOC) are regularly meas-
ured at the painting line exhaust vents, and in the re-
porting period the measured values were in accordance 
with legal provisions.

In order to reduce the negative impact on the environ-
ment caused by volatile organic compounds on the re-
generative incinerators of painting line exhaust vents in 
Zagreb, 234.82 tons of volatile organic compounds were 
burned in 2022. Other measures implemented with the 
aim of reducing emissions are directly related to ener-
gy management and the implementation of energy au-
dits in Solin and Zagreb, as well as the procurement of 

planned project of installing a photovoltaic power sta-
tion in Zagreb (more on page 123), will reduce indirect CO2 
emissions by 524.25 tons.

┘ aɚȦʵʵȦɰɠ Ǌƒ˂ƒ ǀƒɈǀ˗Ɉƒ˂ǝǊ  
ƒǀǀɰʥǊȦɠȈ ˂ɰ ɠƒ˂ȦɰɠƒɈ
ʵ˂ƒɠǊƒʥǊ

Due to the increased fuel oil consumption, SO2 emissions have consequently increased in 
Solin, and in Zagreb the total amount of VOCs is slightly higher due to a smaller amount 
of disposed waste solvent compared to the total amount of volatile organic compounds 
by four percent.

GRI 305-7

GRI 305-6













https://www.adplastik.hr/o-nama/nabava
https://www.adplastik.hr/o-nama/nabava




https://www.adplastik.hr/wp-content/uploads/2019/06/Kodeks-poslovnog-ponasanja-i-politike.pdf
https://www.adplastik.hr/wp-content/uploads/2019/06/Kodeks-poslovnog-ponasanja-i-politike.pdf
https://www.adplastik.hr/wp-content/uploads/2022/10/4th-edition.Supplier-Quality-Manual-2022-.pdf
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ɽɱʂɱʎʆɱʍɱˌ17

37.84%

2020 2021 2022

25 21 32

33.33%
33.33%

31 89ʘɱʒɱʘ˕ɱˎɱː41

42.27%

2020 2021 2022

97 36

40.00%

41

44.57%

90 92

ADP, Mladenovac, SerbiaAD Plastik Tisza, Hungary

Procurement practices

-
ness operations, which was particularly evident in the ob-
served period. Due to the geopolitical situation, in 2022 
the general picture of the supply chain changed, and un-

supply chain in the Russian market, which, as expected, 
led to a change in the structure and number of suppliers. 

The share of local suppliers in the total purchasing value 
-

ciety, and the environment, especially in the countries of 
operation, and this topic was assessed as a material one 
by consulting with customers and suppliers, external ex-

-
rials development. Potential positive impacts include the 
selection of a greater number of local suppliers, which 
contributes to the development of society and the econ-
omy, and by reduced transport also of the environment. 
Potential negative impacts include the selection of for-
eign suppliers instead of local ones with the same quality 
of materials, which negatively affects people in the local 
community, the economy and the environment. 

As the materials and components for the automotive in-

production sites that prevent the choice of local suppliers 
because they are not available at all or do not have ma-
terials that meet the quality requirements. Although this 
is not the reason for real negative impacts, the company 

on the local community if the long-term development of 
local material suppliers in Croatia and other business ar-
eas is achieved.

Therefore, by cooperation with the academic and local 
community the development of new materials and their 
production is constantly encouraged, because the strate-
gic goal of the company is to increase the number of local 
suppliers in the entire group, which consequently affects 
the carbon footprint. As the availability and quality of sup-
pliers of services and part of the equipment is adequate, 
by choosing local suppliers in these segments, the com-
pany affects the development of small suppliers and the 
improvement of the economic activities of society in these 
areas.

GRI 204-1

ISO 14001 Assessed in total ISO 14001 Assessed in total
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Total Recordable Incident Rate - Employees Recordable Incidents/200,000 Hours Worked or 100 Full Time 
Employees 2.39

Employee Protection / Whistle Blower Policy (1) Y/N Y
Total Hours Spent by the company on Employee Training Hours 29,570.00
Part-Time Employees Count 7.00
Temporary Employees Count 163.00
Workers who are not employees Count 91.00
Total Accidents - Workers who are not employees Count 0

Lost Time Incident Rate - Workers who are not employees Lost Time Incidents Contractors/200,000 Hours Worked or 100 
Contractors 0

Total Recordable Incident Rate - Workers who are not employees Recordable Incidents Contractors/200,000 Hours Worked or 100 
Contractors 0

Policy Against Child Labor (1) Y/N Y
Employee Voluntary Turnover Percentage Percentage 22.10
Employee Involuntary Turnover Percentage Percentage 14.40
Pct Women in Middle and Other Management Percentage 41.56
Average Training Hours per Employee Hours 14.93
Percentage of Workers who are not employees in Total Workforce Percentage 4.39
Total Workforce Count 2,074.00

Total Recordable Incident Rate - Workforce Recordable Incidents/200,000 Hours Worked or 100 Employees 
& Contractors 1.48

Lost Time Incident Rate - Workforce Lost Time Incidents / 200,000 Hours Worked or Employees & 
Contractors 2.39

Company Diversity Target Indicator Y/N Y
Suppliers Audited Count 609.00
Supplier Audits Conducted Count 609.00
Social Supply Chain Management (2) Y/N Y
Supplier Facilities Audited Count 5.00
Sustain Sup Guidelines Encomp ESG Area Pub Disclsd Y/N Y
Percentage of Suppliers in Non-Compliance Percentage 0
Percentage of Suppliers Audited Percentage 24.39
Number of Suppliers in Non Compliance Count 0
Suppliers Count 2,497.00
Critical Suppliers Count 0
Governance Unit 2022

Y/N Y
Auditor Employed Duration Years 3.00

Count 2.73
Count 0
Percentage 100.00

Supervisory Board Size Count 7.00
Supervisory Board Independent Members Count 2.00
Pct of Supervisory Board Independent Members Percentage 28.57

Years 4.00
Supervisory Board Meetings for the Year Count 4.00
Supervisory Board Meeting Attendance Percentage 100.00
Share of Women in the Supervisory Board Percentage 42.86
Supervisory Board Average Age Years 61.00

Social Unit 2022



https://www.adplastik.hr/wp-content/uploads/2019/11/191023-Kodeks-i-politike-EN-web.pdf 
https://www.adplastik.hr/wp-content/uploads/2019/11/191023-Kodeks-i-politike-EN-web.pdf 
https://www.adplastik.hr/wp-content/uploads/2019/11/191023-Kodeks-i-politike-EN-web.pdf 
https://www.adplastik.hr/o-nama/nabava
https://www.adplastik.hr/o-nama/nabava


•	 In the table on page 125 Water consumption by source, the data for water consumption 
in AD Plastik Tisza for 2020 and 2021 have been corrected due to the fact that an error 
˿ƒʻ ɴƷʻǟʫ˻ǟǌ ȩɣ ˉȞǟ ʠʫǟ˻ȩɴ˞ʻ ʠǟʫȩɴǌʻ ˿Ȟǟɣ ʫǟƒǌȩɣȊ ˉȞǟ ˿ƒˉǟʫ ɝǟˉǟʫ╖ ãƒɝǟɋ ┼̈ ˉȞǟ ǌȩʻ-
played numbers on the scale were not multiplied by ten, as stated on the scale itself.  

•	 In the table Other indirect greenhouse gas emissions on page 130, a correction was 
made in 2021 at the Mladenovac production site for the part of arrival at work or de-
ʠƒʫˉ˞ʫǟ ȇʫɴɝ ˿ɴʫɅ╖ ļȞǟ ̨Ȋ˞ʫǟ ⁭⁮╖⁬⁫ Ȟƒʻ Ʒǟǟɣ ʫǟʠɋƒǁǟǌ Ʒ̈ ˉȞǟ ̨Ȋ˞ʫǟ ⁶⁞╖⁯⁬ Ʒǟǁƒ˞ʻǟ ȩɣ
the previous reporting period the average kilometers were calculated in one direc-
tion, instead of in both directions.

Restatements 
of 
information

GRI 2-4
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In the part of the report showing the company’s impact 
ɴɣ ˉȞǟ ǟɣ˻ȩʫɴɣɝǟɣˉ┼ ˿ǟ ̨ɣǌ ƒ ɋɴˉ ɴȇ ʠɴʻȩˉȩ˻ǟ ȩɣȇɴʫɝƒˉȩɴɣ╖
Although AD Plastik is a company that produces plas-
tic parts for the automotive industry, which, consider-
ȩɣȊ ˉȞǟ ɣƒˉ˞ʫǟ ɴȇ ˉȞǟ ƒǁˉȩ˻ȩˉ ┼̈ ƒˉ ̨ʫʻˉ Ȋɋƒɣǁǟ ɝƒ̈ ʻǟǟɝ
like a production that cannot have a positive impact on 
the environment, it should be emphasized that precisely 
the increase in the share of plastic parts in vehicles has 
a positive effect on the performance of the vehicles, be-
cause by reducing the weight, energy sources consump-
tion is also reduced, resulting in lighter vehicles with a 
lower impact on the environment. In addition to the de-
velopment of new plastic vehicle components, AD Plas-
tik continuously develops new materials from bioplas-
tics, which are obtained from renewable plant materials, 
which are becoming increasingly represented in AD Plas-
tik products. The company has also developed recycling 
indicators, thus increasing the proportion of recycled and 
more environmentally friendly raw materials in the pro-
duction process.

Other data on the impact on the environment are also 
ˉȞɴʫɴ˞ȊȞ ƒɣǌ ȩɣȇɴʫɝƒˉȩ˻ǟ╖ ūǟ ʻ˞ȊȊǟʻˉ ˉȞƒˉ ȩɣ ȇ˞ˉ˞ʫǟ ʫǟ-
ports, along with quantitative data, contextual expla-
nations should also be attached and that, wherever 
possible, the trend of results over the years should be 
explained.

Finally, at the end of the report, there is a GRI index that 
is comprehensive and in accordance with the recommen-
dations from the guidelines.

Before us is another high-quality presentation of AD 
Plastik’s business with a special focus on sustainability. 
ūǟ ƒʫǟ ƒɋʫǟƒǌ̈ ˞ʻǟǌ ˉɴ ƒ ǁɴɣʻȩʻˉǟɣˉ ȇɴɋɋɴ˿ȩɣȊ ɴȇ ˉȞǟ £Ħ¸
guidelines when reporting and to reports that are rich in 
˞ʻǟȇ˞ɋ ƒɣǌ ǁɋǟƒʫɋ̈ ʠʫǟʻǟɣˉǟǌ ȩɣȇɴʫɝƒˉȩɴɣ╖ ūȞƒˉ ȩʻ ǟʻʠǟ-
cially pleasing is that in the reports we can read the con-
tinuous progress in the company’s contribution to sus-
tainable development, which is noticeable even in years 
of hindered business, which was certainly the year of this 
ʫǟʠɴʫˉ╖ ūǟ ǟ̇ʠʫǟʻʻ ɴ˞ʫ Ȟɴʠǟ ˉȞƒˉ ˉȞǟ ǁɴɝʠƒɣ ┼̈ ƒʻ ˿ǟɋɋ ƒʻ
the economy of Croatia, will have a more successful pe-
riod of business ahead, and we expect many positive re-
ʻ˞ɋˉʻ ȩɣ ˉȞǟ ̨ǟɋǌ ɴȇ ʻ˞ʻˉƒȩɣƒƷȩɋȩˉ ┼̈ ƒʻ ˿ǟɋɋ ƒʻ ʫǟʠɴʫˉȩɣȊ ȩɣ
the coming periods.

HR BCSD Expert Commission
on Sustainability Reporting





⁪⁯⁭ Jɴɣʻɴɋȩǌƒˉǟǌ ̨ɣƒɣǁȩƒɋ ʻˉƒˉǟɝǟɣˉʻ  
of AD Plastik Group

	236	 Separate Annual Report 
of the company AD Plastik d.d.

Annual 
Financial
Statement

The Supervisory Board has not yet 
ǁɴɣʻȩǌǟʫǟǌ ƒɣǌ ƒǌɴʠˉǟǌ ˉȞǟ ̨ɣƒɣǁȩƒɋ
statements, but shall decide on that at 
the meeting scheduled in May 2023.
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Pursuant to the Accounting Act of the Republic of Croatia, the Management Board is responsible for ensuring that con-
ʻɴɋȩǌƒˉǟǌ ̨ɣƒɣǁȩƒɋ ʻˉƒˉǟɝǟɣˉʻ ƒʫǟ ʠʫǟʠƒʫǟǌ ȇɴʫ ǟƒǁȞ ̨ɣƒɣǁȩƒɋ ̈ǟƒʫ ȩɣ ƒǁǁɴʫǌƒɣǁǟ ˿ȩˉȞ ¸ɣˉǟʫɣƒˉȩɴɣƒɋ  ȩɣƒɣǁȩƒɋ Ħǟʠɴʫˉ-
ȩɣȊ İˉƒɣǌƒʫǌʻ ░◦ˉȞǟ ¸ Ħİʻ☺▒┼ ƒʻ ƒǌɴʠˉǟǌ ȩɣ ˉȞǟ c˞ʫɴʠǟƒɣ ŋɣȩɴɣ┼ ˿ȞȩǁȞ Ȋȩ˻ǟ ƒ ˉʫ˞ǟ ƒɣǌ ȇƒȩʫ ˻ȩǟ˿ ɴȇ ˉȞǟ ̨ɣƒɣǁȩƒɋ ʠɴʻȩˉȩɴɣ
ƒɣǌ ʫǟʻ˞ɋˉʻ ɴȇ ɴʠǟʫƒˉȩɴɣʻ ɴȇ  T ğɋƒʻˉȩɅ ǌ╖ǌ╖┼ İɴɋȩɣ ƒɣǌ ȩˉʻ ʻ˞Ʒʻȩǌȩƒʫȩǟʻ ░◦ˉȞǟ £ʫɴ˞ʠ☺▒ ȇɴʫ ˉȞƒˉ ʠǟʫȩɴǌ╖  ȇˉǟʫ ɝƒɅȩɣȊ ǟɣ-
quiries, the Management Board has a reasonable expectation that the Group has adequate resources to continue in 
operational existence for the foreseeable future. For this reason, the Management Board continues to adopt the going 
ǁɴɣǁǟʫɣ Ʒƒʻȩʻ ȩɣ ʠʫǟʠƒʫȩɣȊ ˉȞǟ ̨ɣƒɣǁȩƒɋ ʻˉƒˉǟɝǟɣˉʻ╖

¸ɣ ʠʫǟʠƒʫȩɣȊ ˉȞɴʻǟ ̨ɣƒɣǁȩƒɋ ʻˉƒˉǟɝǟɣˉʻ┼ ˉȞǟ ßƒɣƒȊǟɝǟɣˉ Bɴƒʫǌ ȩʻ ʫǟʻʠɴɣʻȩƷɋǟ ȇɴʫ┴

•	 selecting and then consistently applying suitable accounting policies;
•	 making reasonable and prudent judgements and estimates;
•	 following applicable accounting standards and disclosing and explaining any material departure in the consolidat-

ǟǌ ̨ɣƒɣǁȩƒɋ ʻˉƒˉǟɝǟɣˉʻ╛
•	 ʠʫǟʠƒʫȩɣȊ ˉȞǟ ̨ɣƒɣǁȩƒɋ ʻˉƒˉǟɝǟɣˉʻ ɴɣ ˉȞǟ ȊɴȩɣȊ ǁɴɣǁǟʫɣ Ʒƒʻȩʻ ˞ɣɋǟʻʻ ȩˉ ȩʻ ȩɣƒʠʠʫɴʠʫȩƒˉǟ ˉɴ ʠʫǟʻ˞ɝǟ ˉȞƒˉ ˉȞǟ £ʫɴ˞ʠ

will continue in business.

The Management Board is responsible for keeping proper accounting records, which disclose with reasonable accu-
ʫƒǁ̈ ƒˉ ƒɣ̈ ˉȩɝǟ┼ ˉȞǟ ̨ɣƒɣǁȩƒɋ ʠɴʻȩˉȩɴɣ ɴȇ ˉȞǟ £ʫɴ˞ʠ ƒɣǌ ȩˉʻ☼ ǁɴɝʠɋȩƒɣǁǟ ˿ȩˉȞ ˉȞǟ Jʫɴƒˉȩƒɣ  ǁǁɴ˞ɣˉȩɣȊ  ǁˉ╖ ļȞǟ ƒƷɴ˻ǟ
stated responsibility includes the responsibility for accuracy of the Management Report, which is an integral part of 
ǁɴɣʻɴɋȩǌƒˉǟǌ ̨ɣƒɣǁȩƒɋ ʻˉƒˉǟɝǟɣˉʻ ƒɣǌ ʻ˞Ʒɝȩʻʻȩɴɣ ɴȇ ̨ɣƒɣǁȩƒɋ ʻˉƒˉǟɝǟɣˉʻ ȩɣ ˞ɣȩʧ˞ǟ ŲBĦÓ ǟɋǟǁˉʫɴɣȩǁ ʫǟʠɴʫˉȩɣȊ ȇɴʫɝƒˉ
░cİc ▒ ʠʫǟʻǁʫȩƷǟǌ Ʒ̈ ʫǟȊ˞ɋƒˉɴʫ̈ ˉǟǁȞɣȩǁƒɋ ʻˉƒɣǌƒʫǌʻ ǌǟ˻ǟɋɴʠǟǌ Ʒ̈ cİß ░c˞ʫɴʠǟƒɣ İǟǁ˞ʫȩˉȩǟʻ ƒɣǌ ßƒʫɅǟˉʻ  ˞ˉȞɴʫȩˉ̈▒
and adopted by the European Commission. The Management Board is also responsible for safeguarding the assets of 
the Group and hence for taking reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of embezzlement and other irreg-
ularities.

İȩȊɣǟǌ Ʒ̈ ˉȞǟ ɝǟɝƷǟʫʻ ɴȇ ˉȞǟ ßƒɣƒȊǟɝǟɣˉ Bɴƒʫǌ┴
 ɴʫ  T ğɋƒʻˉȩɅ ǌ╖ǌ╖ İɴɋȩɣ Ʒ̈┴

Responsibility of The Management Board
ȇɴʫ ˉȞǟ ǁɴɣʻɴɋȩǌƒˉǟǌ ̨ɣƒɣǁȩƒɋ ʻˉƒˉǟɝǟɣˉʻ

AD Plastik d.d. 
Matoševa 8, 21210 Solin
Republic of Croatia

21 April 2023

Marinko Došen
President of the Management Board

Mladen Peroš
Member of Management Board

Zlatko Bogadi
Member of Management Board

Ëɴʻȩʠ Tȩ˻ȩǂ
Member of Management Board
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Consolidated statement of comprehensive income
For the year ended 31 December 2022 ░ǁɴɣˉȩɣ˞ǟǌ▒

¸ˉǟɝʻ ˉȞƒˉ ɝƒ̈ Ʒǟ ʫǟǁɋƒʻʻȩ̨ǟǌ ʻ˞Ʒʻǟʧ˞ǟɣˉɋ̈ ˉɴ ʠʫɴ̨ˉ ɴʫ ɋɴʻʻ Notes 2022 2021

Exchange differences on translation of a foreign operation,items for 16 7,817 3,772

Accruals of foreign exchange differences from the current year, net 
of tax 16 7,548 4,929

Other comprehensive income for the year, net of income tax 15,365 8,701

ļɴˉƒɋ ǁɴɝʠʫǟȞǟɣʻȩ˻ǟ ░ɋɴʻʻ▒╜ȩɣǁɴɝǟ ȇɴʫ ˉȞǟ ̈ǟƒʫ ░⁮⁴┼⁶⁮⁬▒ 41,424

░Óɴʻʻ▒╜ğʫɴ̨ˉ ƒˉˉʫȩƷ˞ˉƒƷɋǟ ˉɴ

Equity holders of the Company (73,318) 32,723
Non-controlling interests - -
ļɴˉƒɋ ǁɴɝʠʫǟȞǟɣʻȩ˻ǟ ░ɋɴʻʻ▒╜ȩɣǁɴɝǟ ƒˉˉʫȩƷ˞ˉƒƷɋǟ ˉɴ

Equity holders of the Company (57,953) 41,424
Non-controlling interests - -
Basic and diluted (loss)/earnings per share (in kunas and lipas) 17 (17.66) 7.90

(in thousands of kunas)
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Certain new accounting standards and interpretations have been 
published that are not mandatory for 31 December 2022. report-
ing periods and have not been early adopted by the Group. These 

Set out below are the principal accounting policies con-
-

ments for the current and prior year.

2.1	 Statement of compliance

-
ance with International Financial Reporting Standards 
(IFRS), as adopted by the European Union.

2.2	 Basis of preparation

The Group maintains its accounting records in the Croa-
tian language, in Croatian kunas and in accordance with 
Croatian laws and the accounting principles and practices 
observed by enterprises in Croatia. 

requires from the Management Board to make estimates 
and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of as-
sets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and 

reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the 
reporting period. These estimates are based on the infor-

-
nancial statements, and actual results could differ from 
those estimates.

-
resent aggregate amounts of assets, liabilities, capital and 
reserves of the Group as of 31 December 2022, and the re-
sults of operations for the year that ended. 

are expressed in thousands of HRK unless otherwise stat-
ed, and there may be differences of 1 in the totals due to 
rounding.

2.3	 Basis of consolidation 

-
-

tities under its control. The control principle sets out the 
following three elements of control:
•	 power over the investee;
•	 exposure, or rights, to variable returns from involve-

ment with the investee; and
•	 the ability to use power over the investee to affect the 

amount of those returns.

The Company re-evaluates the existence of its control 
when the facts and circumstances indicate that one or 
more of the above-mentioned control elements have oc-
curred.

⁪╖ ãǟ˿ ʻˉƒɣǌƒʫǌʻ ƒɣǌ ƒɝƒɣǌɝǟɣˉʻ  
to existing not yet adopted

ãɴˉǟʻ ˉɴ ˉȞǟ ǁɴɣʻɴɋȩǌƒˉǟǌ ̨ɣƒɣǁȩƒɋ ʻˉƒˉǟɝǟɣˉʻ 
For the year ended 31 December 2022

⁫╖ İ˞ɝɝƒʫ̈ ɴȇ ʻȩȊɣȩ̨ǁƒɣˉ ƒǁǁɴ˞ɣˉȩɣȊ ʠɴɋȩǁȩǟʻ

standards are not expected to have a material impact on the en-
tity in the current or future reporting periods and on foreseeable 
future transactions.
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The prices agreed in the contracts for the single perfor-
mance obligations are considered to be the stand-alone.

Revenue from sale of products

Product sales are recognized when the products are de-
livered to, and accepted by the customer and when the 
control of a product is transferred to the customer. Sales 
to customers with whom self- invoicing has been arranged 
are recognised upon receiving from such a customer the 

the customer. Each delivery is considered as performance 

Group’s contracts include variable consideration which 
take a form of year-to-year price reductions („productivi-
ty“), but Group has concluded that those discounts do not 
give rise to a material right as those decreases are con-
sistent with the pricing pattern in the automotive industry 
which takes into consideration learning curve effect.

Some contracts with customers include warranty clauses 
-

riod and cover only a product’s compliance with agreed 

in most cases assurance type warranties recognised in ac-
cordance with IAS 37 when the control of product transfers 
to customers.

Revenue from the manufacture of tools 

Revenues from tools are matched with contracts that are 

of assets, closely linked and interdependent on the design, 

The Group estimates that the transfer of control of tools, 
gauges and other devices is met at the time of „SOP“ (Start 
Of Production), i.e. start of the mass production on them. 
At that point the Group recognizes revenue from the sale 

costs are recognised by the Group as an increase in inven-
tory value. 

Revenue from royalty and technical services

The Group generates revenues from royalty fees by con-

to use intellectual property calculated on the amount of 
products produced by these companies, and for which 
products the Group has carried out development activi-
ties.

The Group generates revenues from technical services 

to which it provides technical consulting services for the 
needs of development and industrialization.

Revenue from royalty is recognised over time based on the 
generated sales of customers while revenue for technical 
support and consultancy services is recognised at point in 
time when the service is rendered.

2.5	 Borrowing costs

Borrowing costs directly attributable to the acquisition, 
construction or production of qualifying assets, which are 
assets that necessarily take a substantial period of time to 
get ready for their intended use or sale, are added to the 
cost of those assets, until such time as the assets are sub-
stantially ready for their intended use or sale.

⁫╖ İ˞ɝɝƒʫ̈ ɴȇ ʻȩȊɣȩ̨ǁƒɣˉ  
accounting policies ░ǁɴɣˉȩɣ˞ǟǌ▒

2.4	 Revenue recognition ░ǁɴɣˉȩɣ˞ǟǌ▒
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The Group may have a monetary item as an amount receiv-
able from, or payable to a foreign entity. An item neither 
planned to be settled nor likely to arise in the foreseeable 
future is essentially part of the entity’s net investment in 
a foreign operation and accounted for in accordance with 
IAS 21. The Group recognizes foreign exchange differences 
arising from monetary items that are part of the net for-
eign investment initially in other comprehensive income 
and accumulates them under a separate component of 
equity – Reserves from accruals of foreign exchange dif-
ferences.

On disposal of a net investment in a foreign operation, the 
entire balance of exchange differences is transferred from 

2.8	 Income tax

Current tax

and represents the sum of the tax currently payable and 
deferred tax. Income tax is recognised in the statement of 
comprehensive income, except where it relates to items 
recognised directly in equity, in which case it is also rec-
ognised in equity. Current tax represents tax expected to 

-
nancial position, adjusted by appropriate prior-period tax 
liabilities. According to the Croatian tax laws Groups sub-
sidiaries are not taxable at the consolidation level nor can 
tax losses be transferred among the group members. Sub-
sidiaries are subject to the tax laws of their countries of  
registration. 

Deferred tax

Deferred tax is provided using the balance sheet liability 
method, providing for temporary differences between the 

-
porting purposes and the amounts used for taxation pur-
poses. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured at 

-
riod in which the liability is expected to be settled or the 
asset realised, based on the tax rates in effect at the date 

The measurement of deferred tax liabilities and assets re-

carrying amounts of its assets and liabilities. 

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are not discounted 

as non-current assets and/or non-current liabilities. De-
ferred tax assets are recognised only to the extent that it 

reviews the unrecognised potential tax assets and the car-
rying amount of the recognised tax assets.

2.9	 Property, plant, equipment  
and intangible assets

Property, plant and equipment as well as intangible as-
sets are recognised at purchase cost and subsequently re-
duced by accumulated depreciation/amortisation. Intan-
gible asset represents capitalized development costs of all 
Group’s projects..

2.7.	 Foreign operations ░ǁɴɣˉȩɣ˞ǟǌ▒

⁫╖ İ˞ɝɝƒʫ̈ ɴȇ ʻȩȊɣȩ̨ǁƒɣˉ  
accounting policies ░ǁɴɣˉȩɣ˞ǟǌ▒
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Intangible assets – Projects are depreciated according 
to its useful life which varies from 3 to 7 years. The pur-
chase cost comprises the purchase price, import duties 
and non-refundable sales taxes (for property, plant and 
equipment) and any directly attributable costs of bringing 
an asset to its working condition and location for its in-
tended use, such as employee remuneration, professional 
fees directly arising from putting an asset into its work-
ing condition, test costs (for intangible assets), as well as 
all other costs directly attributable to bringing an asset 
to a condition for its intended use. Maintenance and re-
pairs, replacements and improvements of minor impor-
tance are expensed as incurred. Where it is obvious that 
expenses incurred resulted in an increase of expected 

Intangible assets based on contracts with customers oc-
curred during the allocation of the purchase price by the 

item of property, plant and equipment or intangible as-
sets in excess of the originally assessed standard perfor-
mance of the asset, they are added to the carrying amount 
of the asset. Gains or losses on the retirement or disposal 
of property, plant and equipment or intangible assets are 
included in the statement of comprehensive income in the 
period in which they occur. Depreciation commences on 
putting an asset into use. Depreciation is provided so as to 
write down the cost or revalued amount of an asset other 
than land, property, plant and equipment and intangible 
assets under development over the estimated useful life 
of the asset using the straight-line method as follows:

acquisition of AD Tisza in Hungary, and these intangi-
ble assets are amortized at rates ranging from 16.67% to 
25.00%.

Property, plant and equipment,  
and intangible assets

Depreciation rates in 2022 
%

Depreciation rates in 2021 
%

Buildings 1.50 1.50
Machinery 7.00 - 10.00 7.00 - 10.00

-
uring and control instruments 7.00 – 50.00 7.00 – 50.00

Vehicles 20.00 20.00
IT equipment 10.00 - 20.00 10.00 - 20.00
Others 10.00 10.00
Intangible assets - Projects 14.29 – 33.33 14.29 – 33.33
Software 20.00 – 50.00 20.00 – 50.00

2.9	 Property, plant, equipment and intangible assets ░ǁɴɣˉȩɣ˞ǟǌ▒

⁫╖ İ˞ɝɝƒʫ̈ ɴȇ ʻȩȊɣȩ̨ǁƒɣˉ  
accounting policies ░ǁɴɣˉȩɣ˞ǟǌ▒
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•	 the stated policies and objectives for the portfolio 
and the operation of those policies in practice. These 
include whether management’s strategy focuses on 
earning contractual interest income, maintaining a 

•	 how the performance of the portfolio is evaluated and 
reported to the Group’s management;

•	 the risks that affect the performance of the business 
-

ness model) and how those risks are managed;
•	 how managers of the business are compensated – e.g. 

whether compensation is based on the fair value of 
-

lected; and
•	

assets in prior periods, the reasons for such sales and 
expectations about future sales activity.

•	 Trade receivables are held in the business model of 
holding for the purpose of collection.

 ʻʻǟʻʻɝǟɣˉ ˿ȞǟˉȞǟʫ ǁɴɣˉʫƒǁˉ˞ƒɋ ǁƒʻȞ ̩ɴ˿ʻ ƒʫǟ ʻɴɋǟɋ̈
payments of principal and interest

For the purposes of this assessment, relevant for the pur-

for the time value of money and for the credit risk associ-
ated with the principal amount outstanding during a par-
ticular period of time and for other basic lending risks and 
costs (e.g. liquidity risk and administrative costs), as well 

In assessing the main criterion, i.e. whether the contractu-

the Group considers the contractual terms of the instru-

contains a contractual term that could change the timing 

meet this condition.

Subsequent measurement and gains and losses

These assets are subsequently measured at amortised 
cost using the effective interest method. The amortised 
cost is reduced by impairment losses. Interest income, for-
eign exchange gains and losses and impairment are rec-

Derecognition

-

expire, or it transfers the rights to receive the contractual 

are transferred or in which the Group neither transfers nor 
retains substantially all of the risks and rewards of own-

loans and receivables.

2.18	 Financial instruments ░ǁɴɣˉȩɣ˞ǟǌ▒

⁫╖ İ˞ɝɝƒʫ̈ ɴȇ ʻȩȊɣȩ̨ǁƒɣˉ  
accounting policies ░ǁɴɣˉȩɣ˞ǟǌ▒
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Lifetime ECLs are the ECLs that result from all possible de-
-

ment.

12-month ECLs are the portion of ECLs that result from de-
fault events that are possible within the 12 months after 
the reporting date (or a shorter period if the expected life 
of the instrument is less than 12 months).

The maximum period considered when estimating ECLs is 
the maximum contractual period over which the Group is 
exposed to credit risk.

Expected credit losses measurement

In accordance with IFRS 9, assets that are carried at am-
ortised cost must have attributed excepted credit losses 
(ECL)- the formula for calculating the annual ECL is the 
following:

Probability of default (PD) x Loss given default (LGD) x Ex-
posure at default (EAD)

Effective interest method

The effective interest method is a method of calculating 

allocating interest income over the relevant period. The 
effective interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts es-
timated future cash payments through the expected life 

shorter period.

¸ɝʠƒȩʫɝǟɣˉ ɴȇ ̨ɣƒɣǁȩƒɋ ƒʻʻǟˉʻ

Financial assets are assessed for indications of impair-

-
dence that, as a result of one or more events that occurred 

-
-

amount of the impairment is the difference between the 
asset’s carrying amount and the expected credit losses.

-
ducing the carrying amount of the asset through the use 
of an allowance account. When a trade receivable is un-
collectible, it is written off against the allowance account. 
Subsequent recoveries of amounts previously written off 
are credited against the allowance account.

TǟʫǟǁɴȊɣȩˉȩɴɣ ɴȇ ̨ɣƒɣǁȩƒɋ ƒʻʻǟˉʻ

expired, when the asset is transferred and when substan-
tially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the asset 
are passed onto another entity. If the Group neither trans-
fers nor retains substantially all the risks and rewards of 
ownership and continues to control the transferred asset, 
the Group recognises its retained interest in the asset and 
an associated liability for amounts it may have to pay. If 
the Group retains substantially all the risks and rewards of 

-

a collateralised borrowing for the proceeds received.  

2.18	 Financial instruments ░ǁɴɣˉȩɣ˞ǟǌ▒

⁫╖ İ˞ɝɝƒʫ̈ ɴȇ ʻȩȊɣȩ̨ǁƒɣˉ  
accounting policies ░ǁɴɣˉȩɣ˞ǟǌ▒







198 Integrated Annual Report 2022 

In the application of the Group’s accounting policies, 
which are described in Note 2, the Management Board is 
required to make judgements, estimates and assumptions 
about the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities that 
are not readily apparent from other sources. The estimates 
and associated assumptions are based on past experience 
and other factors that are considered to be relevant. Actu-
al results may differ from those estimates. The estimates 
and underlying assumptions are continually reviewed. Re-
visions to accounting estimates are recognised in the pe-
riod in which the estimate is revised if the revision affects 
only that period or in the period of revision and future 
periods if the revision affects both current and future pe-
riods. The key areas of estimation in applying the Group’s 

as follows.  

Impairment of asset related to business in Russia

In 2022 the Company tested total asset of subsidiaries 
which operate in territory of Russian Federation for im-
pairment i.e. reporting segment of Russian market. Every 
estimation was made based on current situation with Rus-

environment could possibly change and therefore impact 
-

ment items.

Estimation of the fair value of AO AD Plastik Togliatti was 

the three-year period are extrapolated using the estimat-
ed growth rates.

The discount rate is a post-tax measure estimated based 
on the historical weighted average cost of capital, which 
Company estmated at 20%.

-

growth rate thereafter. The terminal growth rate was deter-
mined based on the market estimate and is set at 1.26%.

Budgeted EBITDA was estimated taking into account past 
experience, adjusted as follows.
•	 impact of russia-ukraine crisis on operating activities 

of AO AD Plastik Togliatti
•	 new projects with customers either contracted with, 

announced by or subject to the negotiations with cus-
tomers.

Impairment test of investments in AO AD Plastik Togliatti 
-

ments and given loans exceeds their carrying amount.

In the case of an increase in the discount rate or a de-
crease in the terminal growth rate by 10%, the estimat-
ed recoverable value of the assets of the company AO 
AD Plastik Togliatti in that case also exceeds its carrying 
amount.

In 2023, the company AO AD Plastik Togliatti continued 
with regular operations in reduced capacity compared to 
the period before the Russian-Ukrainian crisis. Manage-

operations in the foreseeable future.

ZAO AD Plastik Kaluga produced products only for Europe-

European customers retreated from Russian territory or 
stalled operations, impairment value of asset is equalized 
with fair value less cost to sell in accordance with market 
and comparable asset prices. Fair value of the assets of 
ZAO AD Plastik Kaluga is categorized into level 2 based on 
directly or indirectly (derived) available comparative mar-
ket prices.

3.	� Critical accounting judgements  
and key sources of estimation uncertainty
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Impairment test of asset of ZAO AD Plastik Kaluga con-

their carrying amount, therefore  ZAO AD Plastik Kaluga 
made Impairment of that asset in total amount of 33,769 
thousands HRK, as follows:

The management is currently considering options for the 
continuation of ZAO AD Plastik Kaluga’s operations and 
will make a decision on further activities in accordance 
with the development of the market situation.

Intangible assets in form of capitalized cost of develop-
ment for projects that were canceled is impaired in total. 
Total amount of impairment of capitalized cost of devel-
opment is 18,392 thousand kunas in AD Plastik d.d. i.e. in  
market segment of EU and Serbia.

Currently, there is a limit on the loan collection in the 
amount of 10,000 thousand rubles on a monthly basis per 
one subsidiary company.

On 31.12.2022. AO AD Plastik Togliatti has tools worth HRK 
39,813 thousand in stock, for which advance payments of 
HRK 19,355 thousand have been received from the cus-
tomer. The tools are intended for projects that are cur-
rently stopped and which the management believes will 
be realized during 2023 based on currently available in-
formation. If there were a change in circumstances, and 
the mentioned project would not be realized, it would be 
necessary to consider the indicators for the impairment 
of this assets.

Revenue from the sale of tools 

Tools are custom made for the customer and cannot be 
used for other purposes. In accordance with the auto-
motive practice, those contracts may differ with respect 
to the development of tools and transfer of the title to 
the customer. In such cases, the Group determines wheth-
er tool arrangements are sale, lease or development of 
own equipment, whether this is a lease arrangement and 
whether it is separate from the sale of car parts. 

The Group has assessed that the sale of car parts is a sep-
arate performance obligation from the sale of tools since 
the customer has the control over the use of tool and un-
conditional right for payment upon the transfer of control 
of tool to the customer. Additionally, the development of 
the tool is not integrated with the production of parts to 
produce a combined output and those two are not inter-
related as tool can be sold without affecting the sale of 
car parts.

In addition, although in production of parts the Group 
may continue to use tools that it sold to customers, the 
Group has concluded that its arrangements do not contain 
a lease because customers control the use of the asset. In 
particular, customers, by placing orders, determine wheth-
er to produce parts using those tools, in what quantity and 
also the location of parts’ production.

3.	� Critical accounting judgements  
and key sources of estimation uncertainty ░ǁɴɣˉȩɣ˞ǟǌ▒

Impairment of asset related to business in Russia 
░ǁɴɣˉȩɣ˞ǟǌ▒

Impairment 
of assets in 
thousand 
HRK

Carrying value 
after impairment 
in thousand HRK

¡ɰɰǊ˸ȦɈɈ ╪àɰ˂ǝ ⁭⁭╫ (8,252) -
Property plant and 
equipment (Note 11)  (1,892) 46,760

Deferred tax asset  
(Note 15) (5,262) -

products and prepay-
ments for inventories 
(Note 11)

(18,095) 6,610

Receivables (268) 132
(33,769)
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Basic earnings per share are determined by dividing the 
-

dinary shares in issue during the year, excluding the av-
erage number of ordinary shares redeemed and held by 

Projects comprise investments in the development of new 

in future periods. Consequently, the costs are amortised 

Intangible assets under development mostly consists of 
capitalised development cost of new products.

In 2022, the cost of net salaries and wages of HRK 2,433 
thousand, the cost of taxes and contributions from sala-
ries of HRK 949 thousand and the cost of contributions to 

the Group as treasury shares. The basic earnings per share 
equal the diluted earnings per share, as there are current-
ly no share options that would potentially increase the 
number of issued shares.

salaries of HRK 514 thousand were capitalized in intagible 
assets.

In the previous 2021, the capitalized cost of net salaries 
and wages amounted to HRK 3,750 thousand, the cost of 
taxes and contributions from salaries amounted to HRK 
1,283 thousand, and the cost of contributions to salaries 
amounted to HRK 679 thousand.

In 2022, capitalized interest expense in the amount of HRK 
47 thousand (2021: HRK 99 thousand) was recognized on 
intangible assets.

17.	�Earnings per share

18. �Intangible assets

2022 2021

(73,319) 32,723
Weighted average number of shares 4,151,975 4,143,207
Bƒʻȩǁ ƒɣǌ ǌȩɋ˞ˉǟǌ ░ɋɴʻʻ▒╜ǟƒʫɣȩɣȊʻ ʠǟʫ ʻȞƒʫǟ ░ȩɣ Ʌ˞ɣƒʻ ƒɣǌ ɋȩʠƒʻ▒ ░⁪⁴╖⁯⁯▒ 7.90

2022 2021

Issued ordinary share at 1 January 4,199,584 4,199,584
Effect of treasury shares held (40,628) (50,353)
Effect of treasury shares disposed of (6,981) (6,024)
ūǟȩȊȞˉǟǌ◊ƒ˻ǟʫƒȊǟ ɣ˞ɝƷǟʫ ɴȇ ɴʫǌȩɣƒʫ̈ ʻȞƒʫǟʻ ƒˉ ⁬⁪ TǟǁǟɝƷǟʫ 4,151,975 4,143,207
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Short-term Long-term

31.12.2022 31.12.2021 31.12.2022 31.12.2021

Vacation accrual 4,789 3,588 - -
Employee bonuses 153 4,220 - -

225 1,589 2,271 2,739
259 439 1,298 1,637

Legal cases 2,760 1,177 - 537
Risks within the warranty period 998 998 - -

9,184 12,011 3,569 4,913

28.	Share capital

29.	Long-term and short-term provisions

Subscribed capital amounts to HRK 419,958 thousand and 
consists of 4,199,584 shares, with a nominal value of HRK 
100.00 per share (2020: HRK 419,958 thousand; 4,199,584 
shares, with a nominal value of HRK 100.00 each).  

Capital reserves are the differences between the nominal 
and sale value of shares.

Statutory and general reserves consist of legal and stat-
utory reserves and reserves for unwritten development 
costs.

Reserves were made by transferring from retained earn-
ings to the position of legal and general reserves in the 

Group’s capital in accordance with the local legislation. 
The transfer of capitalized development costs to intangi-
ble assets is made on the basis of net book value.

The treasury share item refers to 40,628 treasury shares as 
at 31.12.2022 while on 31.12.2021 treasury shares amount-
ed 50,353. Reserves for own shares are created based on 
Board decisions for future purchases of own shares.

the year and all the transfers from retained earnings (divi-
dend payments, transfer to reserves). Reserves of accruals 
for foreign exchange differences have been formed on the 
basis of accrued exchange rate differences in the Group’s 
capital.
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30.	Long – term borrowings

Movements in payables for long-term borrowings during the year:

From total long term borrowings in amount of HRK 179,749 
thousand at 31.12.2022, HRK 76,853 thousand refers to loans 
denominated in HRK currency while HRK 102,896 thousand 
refers to loans denominated in EUR. 

From total long term borrowings and deposits in amount 
of HRK 245,223 thousand at 31.12.2021, HRK 93,823 thousand 
refers to loans and deposits denominated in HRK currency 
while HRK 151,400 thousand refers to loans denominated 
in EUR. 

publishing report which claims that it renounces from 

sustaining net debt and EBITDA ratio clause, related to 
long term credit. Net carrying amount of credit is HRK 
47,287 thousand.

-
ments and development projects. Instruments of collat-
eral provided for the for long-term loans include mort-
gage on real estate and equipment (Note 19) and payment 
instruments. The majority of existing long-term loans are 
paid monthly. In 2022, the weighted average interest rate 
on the long-term loans was 0.79% (2021: 1.32 %).

31.12.2022 31.12.2021

Long-term borrowings 250,849 316,536
Long-term commodity loans provided by suppliers 2,953 4,636

253,802 321,172

Current portion of long-term borrowings (Note 35) (74,053) (75,949)
179,749 245,223

2022 2021

Balance at 1 January 245,223 179,477

New loans raised 9,625 137,333
Decrease in deposits received - (185)
Exchange differences, net 561 (107)

(76,399) (69,789)
Increase/(decrease) of other long-term liabilities 739 (1,506)
Balance at 31 December 179,749 245,223
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Separate statement of changes in shareholders’ equity
For the year ended 31 December 2022

Share 
capital

Capital 
reserves

General 
and legal 
reserves

Reserves 
for own 

(treasury) 
shares

Own (treas-
ury) shares

Retained 
earnings Total

Balance at 31 December 2020  419,958  191,989  82,548  20,890 ░⁪⁪┼⁴⁶⁮▒  124,095  827,684 
    -      -      -      -      -   16,340  16,340 

Total comprehensive income for the 
year     -      -      -      -      -   16,340  16,340 

Dividends paid     -      -      -      -      -  (66,292) (66,292)
Disposal of own (treasury) shares     -   293     -      -   3,195     -   3,488 
Transactions with the owners of the 
Company     -   293     -      -   3,195 ░⁯⁯┼⁫⁶⁫▒ ░⁯⁫┼⁵⁞⁭▒

Reversal of reserves for not written off 
costs of development     -      -  (8,225)     -      -   8,225     -  

Balance at 31 December 2021  419,958  192,282  74,323  20,890 ░⁵┼⁯⁞⁞▒  82,367  781,220 

Share 
capital

Capital 
reserves

General 
and legal 
reserves

Reserves 
for own 

(treasury) 
shares

Own (treas-
ury) shares

Retained 
earnings 

(loss 
brought 
forward)

Total

Balance at 31 December 2021  419,958  192,282  74,323  20,890 ░⁵┼⁯⁞⁞▒  82,367  781,220 
Loss for the year     -      -      -      -      -  (103,550) (103,550)
ļɴˉƒɋ ǁɴɝʠʫǟȞǟɣʻȩ˻ǟ ░ɋɴʻʻ▒ ȇɴʫ ˉȞǟ
year     -      -      -      -      -  ░⁪⁞⁬┼⁮⁮⁞▒ ░⁪⁞⁬┼⁮⁮⁞▒

Disposal of own (treasury) shares     -  (889)     -      -   1,661     -   772 
Transactions with the owners of the 
Company     -  ░⁵⁵⁶▒     -      -   1,661    -  772 

Reversal of reserves for not written off 
costs of development     -      -  (16,349)     -      -   16,349     -  

Balance at 31 December 2022  419,958  191,393  57,974  20,890 ░⁯┼⁶⁬⁶▒ ░⁭┼⁵⁬⁭▒  678,441 

(All amounts are expressed in thousands of kunas)
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Certain new accounting standards and interpretations have been 
published that are not mandatory for 31 December 2022 reporting 
periods and have not been early adopted by the Company. These 

Set out below are the principal accounting policies con-
-

ments for the current and prior year.

2.1	 Statement of compliance

-
ance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IF-
RSs), as adopted by the European union.

2.2	 Basis of preparation

The Company maintains its accounting records in the Cro-
atian language, in Croatian kunas and in accordance with 
Croatian laws and the accounting principles and practices 
observed by enterprises in Croatia. 

-
quires from the Management Board to make estimates 
and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of as-
sets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and 

reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the 
reporting period. These estimates are based on the infor-
mation available as at the date of preparation of the sep-

from those estimates.

-
sent aggregate amounts of assets, liabilities, capital and 
reserves of the Company as of 31 December 2022, and the 
results of operations for the year then ended. 

statements in accordance with International Financial 
-

statements of the subsidiaries controlled by the Compa-

controlled by the Company or in which the Company has 

of the Company and its subsidiaries, as a group, and of 

statements of the Group AD Plastik d.d. Details of the in-
vestments in subsidiaries and associates are presented in 
Note 21.

are expressed in thousands of kn unless otherwise stat-
ed, and there may be differences of 1 in the totals due to 
rounding.

⁪╖ ãǟ˿ ʻˉƒɣǌƒʫǌʻ ƒɣǌ ƒɝƒɣǌɝǟɣˉʻ  
to existing not yet adopted

ãɴˉǟʻ ˉɴ ˉȞǟ ʻǟʠƒʫƒˉǟ ̨ɣƒɣǁȩƒɋ ʻˉƒˉǟɝǟɣˉʻ
For the year ended 31 December 2022

⁫╖ İ˞ɝɝƒʫ̈ ôȇ İȩȊɣȩ̨ǁƒɣˉ  ǁǁɴ˞ɣˉȩɣȊ ğɴɋȩǁȩǟʻ

standards are not expected to have a material impact on the en-
tity in the current or future reporting periods and on foreseeable 
future transactions
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Investment income earned on the temporary investment 
-

ifying assets is deducted from the borrowing costs eligible 
for capitalisation.

the period in which they are incurred.

2.5	 Foreign-currency transactions 

Transactions in foreign currencies are translated into Cro-
atian kunas at the rates of exchange in effect at the dates 
of the transactions. Cash, receivables and payables de-
nominated in foreign currencies are retranslated at the 
rates of exchange in effect at the date of the statement of 

are included in the statement of comprehensive income 

rate of the Croatian kuna against 1 Euro (EUR) was HRK 
7.53450 (31 December 2021: 7.517174 HRK  for EUR 1). 

2.6	 Income tax

Current tax

and represents the sum of the tax currently payable and 
deferred tax. Income tax is recognised in the statement of 
comprehensive income, except where it relates to items 
recognised directly in equity, in which case it is also recog-
nised in equity. Current tax represents tax expected to be 

position, adjusted by appropriate prior-period tax liabili-
ties. The income tax rate for year 2021 and 2022 amounts 
to 18%.

Deferred tax

Deferred tax is provided using the balance sheet liability 
method, providing for temporary differences between the 

-
porting purposes and the amounts used for taxation pur-
poses. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured at 

-
riod in which the liability is expected to be settled or the 
asset realised, based on the tax rates in effect at the date 

applicable to deferred tax assets is 18 %.

The measurement of deferred tax liabilities and assets re-

carrying amounts of its assets and liabilities. 

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are not discounted 

as non-current assets and/or non-current liabilities. De-
ferred tax assets are recognised only to the extent that it 

-
pany reviews the unrecognised potential tax assets and 
the carrying amount of the recognised tax assets.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when there 
is a legally enforceable right to set off current tax assets 
against current tax liabilities and when they relate to in-
come taxes levied by the same taxation authority and the 
Company intends to settle its current tax assets and lia-
bilities.

⁫╖ İ˞ɝɝƒʫ̈ ôȇ İȩȊɣȩ̨ǁƒɣˉ  
Accounting Policies ░ǁɴɣˉȩɣ˞ǟǌ▒

2.4	 Borrowing costs ░ǁɴɣˉȩɣ˞ǟǌ▒
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Past service cost is recognized immediately to the extent 

Otherwise, it is amortized proportionately over a period of 

2.15	 Financial instruments

Financial assets

Trade receivables are initially recognised when they are 
-

nised when the Company becomes a party to the contrac-
tual provisions of the instrument. 

fair value plus, for an item not at FVTPL, transaction costs 
that are directly attributable to its acquisition or issue. A 

-
nent is initially measured at the transaction price.

measured at amortised cost.

initial recognition unless the Company changes its busi-

business model.

both of the following conditions and is not designated as 
at FVTPL:
•	 it is held within a business model whose objective is 

•	

interest on the principal amount outstanding.

Business model assessment

The Company makes an assessment of the objective of the 
-

is managed and information is provided to management. 
The information considered includes:
•	 the stated policies and objectives for the portfolio 

and the operation of those policies in practice. These 
include whether management’s strategy focuses on 
earning contractual interest income, maintaining a 

•	 how the performance of the portfolio is evaluated and 
reported to the Company’s management;

•	 the risks that affect the performance of the business 
-

ness model) and how those risks are managed;
•	 how managers of the business are compensated – e.g. 

whether compensation is based on the fair value of 
-

lected; 

⁫╖ İ˞ɝɝƒʫ̈ ôȇ İȩȊɣȩ̨ǁƒɣˉ  
Accounting Policies ░ǁɴɣˉȩɣ˞ǟǌ▒

2.14	 Termination, long-service and other 
ǟɝʠɋɴ̈ǟǟ Ʒǟɣą̈̄ˉʻ ░continued▒





263Integrated Annual Report 2022 

-

at fair value.

-
tween the carrying amount extinguished and the consid-
eration paid (including any non-cash assets transferred or 

¸ɝʠƒȩʫɝǟɣˉ ɴȇ ɣɴɣ◊ǌǟʫȩ˻ƒˉȩ˻ǟ ̨ɣƒɣǁȩƒɋ ƒʻʻǟˉʻ

The Company recognises loss allowances for expected 
-

tised cost.

Loss allowances for trade receivables are always measured 
at an amount equal to lifetime ECLs.

-

when estimating ECLs, the Company considers reasonable 
and supportable information that is relevant and available 
without undue cost or effort. This includes both quanti-
tative and qualitative information and analysis, based on 
the Company’s historical experience and informed cred-
it assessment and including forward-looking information.

-
tors have been activated in accordance with the Compa-
ny’s policy or contractual terms of the instrument.

-
tially in default if:
•	 the borrower is unlikely to pay its credit obligations to 

the Company in full, without recourse by the Company 
to actions such as realising security (if any is held); 

•	
based on historical experience of average market par-
ticipant.

Lifetime ECLs are the ECLs that result from all possible de-
-

ment.

12-month ECLs are the portion of ECLs that result from de-
fault events that are possible within the 12 months after 
the reporting date (or a shorter period if the expected life 
of the instrument is less than 12 months).

The maximum period considered when estimating ECLs is 
the maximum contractual period over which the Company 
is exposed to credit risk.

Measurement of expected credit losses

In accordance with IFRS 9, assets that are carried at am-
ortized cost must have attributed excepted credit losses 
(ECL). 

Formula for calculating yearly ECL is the following:

Probability od default (PD) x Loss given default (LGD) x Ex-
posure at default (EAD).

Company used publicly available information to model 
ECL for loans, as follows:

⁫╖ İ˞ɝɝƒʫ̈ ôȇ İȩȊɣȩ̨ǁƒɣˉ  
Accounting Policies ░ǁɴɣˉȩɣ˞ǟǌ▒

2.15	 Financial instruments ░continued▒
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If the Company neither transfers nor retains substantially 
all the risks and rewards of ownership and continues to 
control the transferred asset, the Company recognises its 
retained interest in the asset and an associated liability 
for amounts it may have to pay. If the Company retains 
substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of a 

-
-

ised borrowing for the proceeds received.  

Jɋƒʻʻȩ̨ǁƒˉȩɴɣ ƒʻ ̨ɣƒɣǁȩƒɋ ǌǟƷˉ ɴʫ ǟʧ˞ȩˉ̈

-
nancial liabilities or as equity in accordance with the sub-
stance of the underlying contractual arrangement.

Interest income

Interest income is recognised on a pro rata temporis ba-
sis, using the effective interest method. Interest earned on 
balances with commercial banks (demand and term de-
posits) is credited to income for the period as it accrues. 
Interest on trade receivables is recognised as income 
when accrued.

2.16	 Contingencies

Contingent liabilities have not been recognised in these 

2.17	� Events subsequent to the date of the 
ʻˉƒˉǟɝǟɣˉ ɴȇ ̨ɣƒɣǁȩƒɋ ʠɴʻȩˉȩɴɣ

that provide additional information about the Company’s 

-
justing events are disclosed in the notes to the separate 

2.18	 Segment reporting 

sales revenues grouped by country (Note 4). When asses-
ing business performance and making decisions on the 
allocation of resources in accordance with IFRS 8 the Com-
pany’s Management Board uses the division into two oper-
ating segments: EU and Serbia and Russia. In the consoli-

assets and liabilities are disclosed for above mentions op-
erating segments.

2.19	 Leases

At inception of a contract, Company assesses whether a 
contract is, or contains lease. A contract is, or contains a 
lease, if the contract conveys the right to control the use 

consideration. To assess whether a contract conveys the 

Leases are recognised by the present value of the lease 
payments and showed either as right-of-use assets or to-
gether with property, plant and equipment. Company also 

to make future lease payments. Lessees are recognised 
separately interest expense on the lease liability and the 
depreciation expense on the right-of-use asset.

Lessees are also required to re-measure lease liability due 
to certain events (e.g. a change in lease term, a change in 
future lease payments, resulting from a change in an in-
dex or discounting rate). The standard includes two rec-
ognition exemptions for lessees: „low-value“ leases (e.g. 
tablets and personal computers) and „short-term“ leases 

⁫╖ İ˞ɝɝƒʫ̈ ôȇ İȩȊɣȩ̨ǁƒɣˉ  
Accounting Policies ░ǁɴɣˉȩɣ˞ǟǌ▒

2.15	 Financial instruments ░continued▒
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In the application of the Company’s accounting policies, 
which are described in Note 2, the Management Board is 
required to make judgements, estimates and assumptions 
about the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities that 
are not readily apparent from other sources. The estimates 
and associated assumptions are based on past experience 
and other factors that are considered to be relevant. Actu-
al results may differ from those estimates. The estimates 
and underlying assumptions are continually reviewed. Re-
visions to accounting estimates are recognised in the pe-
riod in which the estimate is revised if the revision affects 
only that period or in the period of revision and future 
periods if the revision affects both current and future peri-
ods.The key areas of estimation in applying the Company’s 

as follows: 

Exposure to business in Russia

In 2022 the Company tested investments and given loans 
to subsidiaries for impairment whereby each subsidiary 
was determined as a cash generating unit. In 2022 recover-
able amount of each cash generating unit was determined. 
Estimation of the fair value of AO AD Plastik Togliatti was 

the three-year period are extrapolated using the estimat-
ed growth rates. ZAO AD Plastik Kaluga produced products 
only for European customers before the russian-ukrainain  
crisis. Since European customers retreated from Russian 
terittory or stalled operations, impairment value of invest-
ments and loans given to ZAO AD Plastik Kaluga of 70,181 
thousand HRK is equalized with fair value less cost to sell 
in acordance with market and comparable asset prices.

Every estimation was made based on current situation 
with Russian-Ukrainan crisis. Uncertainty in the macroe-
conomic environment could possibly change and there-

-
nancial statement items.

Intangible assets in form of capitalised development costs 
for russian projects was tested for imapirment by projec-

russian subsidiaries. The discount rate is a post-tax meas-
ure estimated based on the historical industry average 
weighted-average cost of capital, which Company estmat-
ed at 20%.

-

growth rate thereafter. The terminal growth rate was de-
termined based on the market estimate an is set at 1,26 %.

3.	� Critical accounting judgements  
and key sources of estimation uncertainty
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Budgeted EBITDA was estimated taking into account past 
experience, adjusted as follows.

•	 impact of russia-ukraine crisis on operating activities 
of AO AD Plastik Togliatti

•	 new projects with customers either contracted with, 
announced by or subject to the negotiations with cus-
tomers.

Impairment test of investments in AO AD Plastik Togliatti 
-

ments and given loans exceeds their carrying amount.

Impairment test of investments in ZAO AD Plastik Kaluga 
-

ments, given loans and receivables is less than their car-
rying amount. Company made Impairment of subsidiaries 
investment and part of given loans which is presented in 
the Note 39.

Inangible assets in form of capitalized cost of develop-
ment for project that were canceled is impaired in total. 

-
sidiaries. Currently, there is a limit on the loan collection 
in the amount of 10,000 thousand rubles on a monthly ba-
sis per one subsidiary company.

Revenue from the sale of tools 

Tools are custom made for the customer and cannot be 
used for other purposes. In accordance with the automo-
tive practice, those contracts may differ with respect to 
the development of tools and transfer of the title to the 
customer. In such cases, the Company determines wheth-
er tool arrangements are sale, lease or development of 

own equipment, whether this is a lease arrangement and 
whether it is separate from the sale of car parts. 

The Company has assessed that the sale of car parts is 
a separate performance obligation from the sale of tools 
since the customer has the control over the use of tool 
and unconditional right for payment upon the transfer of 
control of tool to the customer. 

Additionally, the development of the tool is not integrated 
with the production of parts to produce a combined out-
put and those two are not interrelated as tool can be sold 
without affecting the sale of car parts.

In addition, although in production of parts the Company 
may continue to use tools that it sold to customers, the 
Company has concluded that its arrangements do not con-
tain a lease because customers control the use of the as-
set. In particular, customers, by placing orders, determine 
whether to produce parts using those tools, in what quan-
tity and also the location of parts’ production.

Measurement of fair values

Certain Company’s accounting policies and disclosures re-
-

sets.

The Company has an established control framework with 
respect to fair value measurement which assumes the 

-
nance department in relation to the monitoring of all sig-

external experts. 

3.	� Critical accounting judgements  
and key sources of estimation uncertainty ░ǁɴɣˉȩɣ˞ǟǌ▒

Exposure to business in Russia ░ǁɴɣˉȩɣ˞ǟǌ▒
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8.	 Service costs

2022 2021

Transport 22,677 24,483
Intelectual service cost 12,408 12,288
Software licenses 6,341 4,855
Maintenance costs 5,458 6,066
Logistic services at distribution warehouses 2,689 2,980

2,078 2,040
Communal fee 2,011 1,629
Rental costs 1,267 2,236
Engineering services costs 1,163 1,419
Water 817 736
Telephone, cell phone, internet costs 705 620
Marketing 543 777
Licence fees 345 1,049
Other service costs 3,095 1,538

61,597 62,716
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2022 Opening 
balance

(Charged) / credited to 
statement of comprehensive 

income, net

Closing 
balance

Temporary differences

 799 (167)  632 
Impairment of investment property  2,914     -   2,914 
Recognition of tax losses     -   11,489  11,489 
Balance at 31 December 3,713 11,322 15,035

15.	Income tax

Income tax comprises the following:

2022 2021

Balance at 1 January  3,713  11,505 
Increase of deferred tax assets  11,489  13 
Usage of deferred tax assets     -  (130)
Reversal recognition of deferred tax assets (167) (7,675)
Balance at 31 December  15,035  3,713 

2022 2021

Deferred tax 11,322 (7,792)
 11,322 ░⁴┼⁴⁶⁫▒
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19.	Right of use asset ░ǁɴɣˉȩɣ˞ǟǌ▒

 ɝɴ˞ɣˉʻ ʫǟǁɴȊɣȩʻǟǌ ȩɣ ʠʫɴ̨ˉ ƒɣǌ ɋɴʻʻ 2022 2021

Depreciation expense on right of use assets 7,560 8,003
Interest expense 316 417
Expense relating to leases of low value 1,001 1,350
Expenses relating to variable lease payments not included in the meas-
urement of lease liability 165 288

Expense relating to short-term leases 101 598
9,143 10,656

for buildings and plant and equipment as “Right of use 
buildings and warehouses used by the Company in busi-
ness are positioned. The “Plant and equipment” category 
includes concluded car and forklift rental agreements.
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Income from the rental of the building in 2022 amounts to 
HRK 1,996 thousand (2021: HRK 1,998 thousand), and the 
depreciation charge for the year 2022 amounts to HRK 250 
thousand (2021: HRK 249 thousand).

At December 31 2022 the carrying amount of investment 
property approximates fair value.

20.	Investment property

Land Buildings Total

Cost

Balance at 31 December 2020 11,245 16,558 27,803

- 94 94
Balance at 31 December 2021 11,245 16,652 27,897

(101) - (101)
Balance at 31 December 2022 11,144 16,652 27,796

Accumulated depreciation

Balance at 31 December 2020 - 4,987 4,987

Charge for the year - 249 249
Balance at 31 December 2021 - 5,236 5,236

Charge for the year - 250 250
Balance at 31 December 2022 - 5,486 5,486

ãǟˉ ƷɴɴɅ ˻ƒɋ˞ǟ

Balance at 31 December 2021 11,245 11,416 22,661

Balance at 31 December 2022 11,144 11,166 22,310
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⁫⁫╖ ôˉȞǟʫ ̨ɣƒɣǁȩƒɋ ƒʻʻǟˉʻ

Long-term investment loans were granted to the subsidiaries with maturities from one to ten years and an interest rate 
of 2.68%. During the 2021 loans were granted with the interest rate of 3.00 %.

31.12.2022 31.12.2021

Long-term loans to subsidiaries  115,258  114,993 
Long-term receivables for interests 5,492 -
Impairment of given loans  (22,507)  (6,166)

98,243 108,827

21.	Investments in subsidiaries and associates ░ǁɴɣˉȩɣ˞ǟǌ▒

ADP d.o.o, Mladenovac, Serbia 31.12.2022 31.12.2021

Current assets 40,893 32,637
Fixed assets 51,345 54,375
Total assets 92,238 87,012

Short-term liabilities (69,126) (53,551)
Long-term liabilities and provisions (21,834) (24,121)
Total Liabilities ░⁶⁞┼⁶⁯⁞▒ ░⁴⁴┼⁯⁴⁫▒

ãǟˉ ƒʻʻǟˉʻ 1,278 9,340

AD Plastik d.o.o., Novo Mesto, Slovenia 31.12.2022 31.12.2021

Current assets 3,598 3,558
Fixed assets    8    20 
Total assets 3,606 3,578

Short-term liabilities (164) (149)
Long-term liabilities and provisions    -    - 
Total Liabilities ░⁪⁯⁭▒ ░⁪⁭⁶▒

ãǟˉ ƒʻʻǟˉʻ 3,442 3,429
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Short-term Long-term

31.12.2022 31.12.2021 31.12.2022 31.12.2021

Vacation accrual 2,822 798    -    - 
Legal cases 2,759 1,177    -    - 
Risks within the warranty period 998 998    -    -

238 282 1,286 1,585
193 1,561 1,795 2,269

Employee bonuses - 4,000    -    - 
7,010 8,816 3,081 3,854

30.	Capital

31.	Long-term and short-term provisions

Subscribed capital amounts to hrk 419,958 thousand and 
consists of 4,199,584 shares, with a nominal value of HRK 
100 per share (2021: HRK 419,958 thousand, comprising 
4,199,584 shares, with a nominal value of HRK 100 each).

Capital reserves are the differences between the nominal 
and selling values of a share.

General and legal reserves consist of legal reserves up to 

Company law), and of unwritten development costs. Un-
der Croatian Accounting Law, Article 19, Paragraph 14, AD 

Plastik d.d. has made provisions for not written - off de-
velopment costs stated in Assets. The provision was made 
with the transfer from Retained earnings to the position of 
General and legal reserves of Company’s equity. Amount 
od provisions at least amounts capitalised development 
costs stated in Assets at the end of previous year.

Own treasury shares refers to treasury shares of the 
Company. The company owns 40,628 treasury shares on 
31.12.2022. The company owned 50,353 treasury shares on 
the date of 31.12.2021.
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33.	Other long term liabilities	

34.	�Lease liabilities – IFRS 16

35.	Advances received

31.12.2022 31.12.2021

Foreign customers 25,475 6,033
25,475 6,033

2022 2021

Balance at 1 January 19,811 6,776
Additions 1,792 20,965

291 (138)
Interest expense on lease liabilities 316 417
Principal paid (7,535) (7,792)
Interest paid (316) (417)

14,359 19,811

Long-term liabilities 7,756 12,673
Short-term liabilities 6,603 7,138

31.12.2022 31.12.2021

Grant liabilities 570 1,506
Total other long-term liabilities 570 1,506
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41.�	Financial instruments and risk management ░ǁɴɣˉȩɣ˞ǟǌ▒

42.	Events after the reporting period 

41.4	 Liquidity risk management ░ǁɴɣˉȩɣ˞ǟǌ▒

From total interest bearing liabilities in amount of HRK 
271,242 thousand at 31.12.2022, HRK 94,327 thousand re-
fers to liabilities denominated in HRK currency while HRK 
176,915 thousand refers to liabilities denominated in EUR. 
From total interest bearing liabilities in amount of HRK 
332,964 thousand at 31.12.2021, HRK 108,081 thousand re-
fers to liabilities denominated in HRK currency while HRK 
224,883 thousand refers to liabilities denominated in EUR. 
Lease liabilities at 31.12.2022 and at 31.12.2021 are denomi-
nated in HRK.

The Government of the Republic of Croatia has passed 
the Decision on the announcement of the introduction of 

(published in “Narodne novine” No. 85/22). With the afore-
-

tary unit and legal tender in the Republic of Croatia on 

⁭⁪╖⁮  ƒȩʫ ˻ƒɋ˞ǟ ɴȇ ̨ɣƒɣǁȩƒɋ ȩɣʻˉʫ˞ɝǟɣˉʻ

Financial instruments held to maturity in the ordinary 
course of business are carried at the lower of cost and 
net amount less repaid portion.Fair value is the price that 
would be generated from the sales of some item of an 
asset or paid for transferring some liability in a fair trans-
action between market participants at the measurement 
date, regardless of whether it would be directly visible or 
evaluated by applying some other valuation technique. At 
31 December 2022, the carrying amounts of cash, receiva-
bles, short-term liabilities, accrued expenses, short-term 

fair values.

HRK 7.53450 for one euro. The introduction of the euro as 

a change in the functional currency that will be calculated 
prospectively and does not represent an event after the 
balance sheet date that requires adjustment.
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-
proved by the Management Board of AD Plastik 
d.d. and authorised for issue on 21 April 2023.

⁭⁭╖  ʠʠʫɴ˻ƒɋ ɴȇ ˉȞǟ ʻǟʠƒʫƒˉǟ ̨ɣƒɣǁȩƒɋ ʻˉƒˉǟɝǟɣˉʻ

Marinko Došen
President of the 
Management Board

Mladen Peroš
Member of 
Management Board

Zlatko Bogadi
Member of 
Management Board

Member of 
Management Board

For AD Plastik d.d. Solin by:

43.	Contingent liabilities

Based on the Management’s estimate, the Company had 
no material contingent liabilities at 31 December 2022 

-
nancial statements. The Company had no capital expend-
iture commitments contracted at 31 December 2022 which 

statements. As at 31 December 2022 and 2021 there were 
no material legal actions outstanding against the Compa-
ny with an expected negative outcome other than those 

21 April 2023








